

# FY2019 Countywide Master Fee Schedule

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
<b>Behavioral Health Services</b>				
	AB541 Fees (5% Admin Fee, DDP-FO)	1	5% of total participant fees collected to offset DADS administrative costs in monitoring the program	Gen Fd
	Certified Hearings	1	\$486.11 per hearing. Charge only applies to private hospitals	Gen Fd
	Diversion Fees (5% Admin Fee, DEJ)	1	5% of total participant fees collected to offset DADS administrative costs in monitoring the program	Gen Fd
	Duplication/Photo Copy fee	1	\$16 per request plus 25 cents per page copied	Gen Fd
	SB38 Fees (5% Admin Fee, DDP-MO)	1	5% of total participant fees collected to offset DADS administrative costs in monitoring the program	Gen Fd
	Witness Fees	1	\$188 per hr for case requiring a psychiatrist, \$88.10 per hr for case requiring a Mental Health therapist	Gen Fd
<b>Clerk of the Board</b>				
	Lobbyist Registry Fees: Annual Registration Fee	1	\$60	Gen Fd
	Lobbyist Registry Fees: Initial Registration Fee	1	\$180	Gen Fd
	Lobbyist Registry Fees: Penalty for Delinquent Filing of Annual Registration Form	1	\$60 per Calendar Day not to exceed 100% of unpaid fee)	Gen Fd
	Lobbyist Registry Fees: Penalty for Delinquent Filing of Quarterly Reporting Form	1	\$10	Gen Fd
	Lobbyist Registry Fees: Prorated Initial Registration Fee (Initial registration fee filed June 30-December 31)	1	\$90	Gen Fd
	Plumbers Board Fees	1	\$150 per application based on cost and Fair Market Value.	Gen Fd
	VTA Cost Reimbursement for Webcasting VTA meetings in Board Chambers	1	\$3,473 annually, \$4,673 annually with after-hour phone support	Gen Fd
	Williamson Act Fees	1	\$1,110 New Contract fee; \$918 Protest fee; \$3,630 Cancellation fee	Gen Fd
<b>Communication</b>				
	Charges for Dispatch Record Copies	2	Labor - \$24 per hr plus \$6 per increment of 15 minutes: Copied document \$0.10 per page (8 1/2 X 14 or less): CD Document \$0.90 per 80 minutes	Gen Fd
	Charges for Dispatch Services	1	MOU - Cost Based on Actual Cost plus Overhead Charges - revised annually through budget approval process	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Two-Way Radio Maintenance Services - Various Clients	2	Materials - Cost + Labor - Technician: \$128 per hr, \$192 per hr (OT); Engineer Labor: \$157 per hr, \$235.50 per hr (OT)	Gen Fd
<b>Community Health Services</b>				
	Asylee immigration visit	1	\$100	Gen Fd
	Refugee immigration visit	1	\$50	Gen Fd
<b>Consumer &amp; Environmental Protection Agency - Agriculture &amp; Environmental Mgmt</b>				
	AB 939 Implementation Fee	2	\$1.50 per ton for Unincorporated Areas plus \$2.60 per ton for HHW program	Gen Fd
	AB 939 Implementation Fee Late Fine	1	\$1,000	Fd 0030
				Fd 0037
	Administration Surcharges	2	5% Gross Garbage Collection Revenue	Gen Fd
	Apiary Registration	1,4	\$10 per registration fee	Gen Fd
	Certified Producer & Farmers' Market Certificate	1,4	Full cost recovery	Gen Fd
	ERA Franchise Fees	2	15% of Gross Garbage Collection Revenue negotiated per contract	Gen Fd
	Farm Labor Contractor Registration Fee	1,4	\$25 per contractor	Gen Fd
	Maintenance Gardener	1,4	\$25 per Gardener	Gen Fd
	Pest Control Advisor and Pilot	1,4	\$5 for out of County and \$10 for in County	Gen Fd
	Pest Control Operator	1,4	\$50 per Operator	Gen Fd
	Phytosanitary and Quarantine Certification	1,4	Base \$40 plus \$14 for each Federal Phytosanitary Certificate issued; 1-100 pkgs \$10; over 100 pkgs \$20	Gen Fd
	Sealed Vans, Field Inspections, Seed Services Samples	1,4	Actual cost	Gen Fd
	Structural Fumigation - Fumigation Treatment Fee (per structure, Gen Structural Pest and Termite Control Registration.	2,4	\$8 per Structure	Gen Fd
	Structural Fumigation, Gen Structural Pest and Termite Control Registration.	1,4	\$25 for Structural Fumigation and \$10 for Gen. Structural Pest and Termite Control registration. \$10 fee for amendment to County Registration.	Gen Fd
	Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone Application Fee	1,4	\$50	Gen Fd
	Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone Inspection Fee	1,4	Full cost recovery - Actual time at productive hourly rate (includes benefit and overhead) and mileage	Gen Fd
<b>Consumer &amp; Environmental Protection Agency - Agriculture &amp; Environmental Mgmt - Animal Services</b>				
	Animal Adoption fees (includes cost of surgery, micro-chip and 1st vaccine)	1,4	Dogs \$110 plus license if applicable \$17	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Animal Adoption fees (includes cost of surgery, micro-chip, 1st vaccine)	1,4	Cats \$90 plus license if applicable \$12	Gen Fd
	Animal Adoption fees (includes cost of surgery, micro-chip, 1st vaccine)	1,4	Kittens \$100	Gen Fd
	Animal Adoption fees (includes cost of surgery, micro-chip, 1st vaccine)	1,4	Puppies \$120	Gen Fd
	Board Fees (per day)	1,4	Dogs and Cats \$22	Gen Fd
	Board Fees (per day)	1,4	Other Animals: less than 50 lbs. \$12; 50-99 lbs. \$17; Over 100 lbs. \$22	Gen Fd
	Disposal Fees (in addition to cost incurred for a field pick-up)	1,4	Other Animals: less than 50 lbs. \$20; 50-99 lbs. \$35; Over 100 lbs. \$50	Gen Fd
	Enforcement of Impound Offense Fee	1,4	1st Offense \$35, 2nd Offense \$50, 3rd Offense \$100.	Gen Fd
	Enforcement of In spay and Non-Spay and Non-Neutered Offenses	1,4	1st Offense \$35, 2nd Offense \$50, 3rd Offense \$100.	Gen Fd
	Euthanasia Fees (in addition to cost incurred for a field pick-up)	1,4	Dogs and Cats \$65	Gen Fd
	Euthanasia Fees (in addition to cost incurred for a field pick-up)	1,4	Other Animals: less than 50 lbs. \$40; 50-99 lbs. \$75; Over 100 lbs. \$100	Gen Fd
	Impound Fees (in addition to cost incurred for field pick-up)	1,4	Dogs and Cats \$55	Gen Fd
	Impound Fees (in addition to cost incurred for field pick-up)	1,4	Livestock: \$110	Gen Fd
	Impound Fees (in addition to cost incurred for field pick-up)	1,4	Other Animals: less than 50 lbs. \$35; 50-99 lbs. \$60; Over 100 lbs. \$85	Gen Fd
	Licenses - Cats	1,4	\$12 One Year Cat License (Unaltered \$24)	Gen Fd
	Licenses - Delinquent License Fee	1,4	\$30 maximum fee	Gen Fd
	Licenses - Dogs	2,4	\$17 One Year Dog License (Unaltered \$34)	Gen Fd
	Licenses - Permit -Dangerous Dog or Dangerous Animal	1,4	\$130 Dangerous Dog Registration or Dangerous Animal Registration with \$70 for each additional Dangerous Dog or Dangerous Animal Registration	Gen Fd
	Permits	1,4	\$125 for Private / \$225 for Commercial Kennel/ \$100 for Rooster Coop Application	Gen Fd
	Permits: Pet Shop, Mobile Pet Shop (Birds only), Pet shop and Grooming parlor, Pet Grooming, Pet Grooming and Kennel	1,4	\$200	Gen Fd
	Permits: Pigeon Loft	1,4	\$120 Initial application for 13-50 pigeons; \$130 initial application for 51-100 pigeons; \$240 initial application for over 100 pigeons; \$50 annual fee beginning the second year	Gen Fd
	Quarantine Fees	1,4	\$35	Gen Fd
	Surrender Fees (in addition to cost incurred for a field pick-up)	1,4	Dogs and Cats \$75	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Surrender Fees (in addition to cost incurred for a field pick-up)	1,4	Other Animals: less than 50 lbs. \$45; 50-99 lbs. \$80; Over 100 lbs. \$95	Gen Fd
<b>Consumer &amp; Environmental Protection Agency - Agriculture &amp; Environmental Mgmt - Commercial Weighing or Measuring Devices</b>				
	Business Location Fee	1,5	\$100 maximum	Gen Fd
	For marinas, mobile home park, recreational vehicle parks and apartment complexes where owners are responsible for the utility meters	1,5	\$3 for Electric sub-meter; \$4 for Vapor sub-meter	Gen Fd
	Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) Meters, Stationary or Truck Mounted.	1,5	\$185 maximum	Gen Fd
	Livestock Scales with capacities of 10,000 Pounds or Greater.	1,5	\$150 maximum	Gen Fd
	Livestock Scales with capacities of at least 2,000 Pounds but less than 10,000 Pounds.	1,5	\$100 maximum	Gen Fd
	Not listed in livestock scales, liquefied petroleum or wholesale & vehicle meters. Less than 2,000 pounds	1,5	\$80 for Jewelry & Prescription scales; \$50 for weighing devices other than computing, jewelry, and prescription scales with capacities of at least 100 pounds but less than 2,000 pounds.	Gen Fd
	Other Charges for Service (Scanner Registration, Late Fees)	1,5	1 to 3 Check-Out Registers: \$200; 4 or more Check-Out Registers: \$300; 10 or more Check-Out Registers: \$495	Gen Fd
	Other than Livestock Scales, with capacities of 10,000 Pounds or Greater.	1,5	\$250 maximum	Gen Fd
	Other than Livestock Scales, with capacities of 2,000 Pounds but less 10,000 lbs.	1,5	\$150 maximum	Gen Fd
	Price Verification Registration Fee	1,5	\$495 to inspect 10 or more point-of-sale checkouts	Gen Fd
	State of California Administrative Fee charged by the State, but invoiced and collected by the County. County may retain up to 15% of fees collected to offset costs of invoicing and collecting.	1,5	Scales with capacities of at least 10,000 pounds: \$12 per scale; 2,000 pounds but less than 10,000 pounds: \$8 per scale; Liquefied Gas Meters: \$8 per meter; Electric, Water and Vapor Submeters: \$0.10 per meter; All other devices: \$1.10 per device	Gen Fd
	Wholesale and Vehicle Meters	1,5	\$75 maximum	Gen Fd
<b>Consumer &amp; Environmental Protection Agency - Agriculture &amp; Environmental Mgmt - Household Hazardous Waste</b>				
	Safe Drug Disposal Ordinance Additional Submittal Fee	1	Actual time (hourly rate of classification assigned to project) and mileage	Fd 0030
	Safe Drug Disposal Ordinance Annual Fee	1	Estimated cost of \$35,750 to be shared among the stakeholders (non-profit organization or agency)	Fd 0030
	Safe Drug Disposal Ordinance Initial Plan Submittal Fee	1	Estimated cost of \$88,053 is to be shared among the stakeholders (non-profit organization or agency)	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
<b>Consumer &amp; Environmental Protection Agency - Agriculture &amp; Environmental Mgmt - Recycling and Waste Reduction Management</b>				
	Solid Waste Planning Fee	1	\$0.78 per ton	Fd 0037
	Solid Waste Planning fee late fine	1	\$1,000	Fd 0037
<b>Consumer &amp; Environmental Protection Agency - Agriculture &amp; Environmental Mgmt - Weed Abatement Program</b>				
	Contract Work Fee Per Parcel	2	\$576	Fd 0031
	Failed Second Inspection Per Parcel	2	\$583	Fd 0031
	Initial Inspection cost Per Parcel	2	\$90 annually	Fd 0031
<b>Consumer &amp; Environmental Protection Agency - Department of Environmental Health - Consumer Protection</b>				
	AB1020 Agency Fee	1,4	\$1	Fd 0030
	AB1020 State Fee	1,4	\$5	Fd 0030
	Additional construction inspection fee	1,4	\$329	Fd 0030
	Architectural site review	1,4	\$438	Fd 0030
	Bacteriological water sampling (hourly)	1,4	\$438	Fd 0030
	Caterer / Kitchen rental food prep op RC-1	1,4	\$305	Fd 0030
	Caterer / Kitchen rental food prep op RC-2	1,4	\$458	Fd 0030
	CFM (MKT MGR PERMIT) > 20 Producers - Annual	1,4	\$1,139	Fd 0030
	CFM (MKT MGR PERMIT) 1-20 Producers- Annual	1,4	\$847	Fd 0030
	Consultation/additional field time (hourly)	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Copy/duplication fee (per side)	1,4	\$0.10 per page	Fd 0030
	Cottage food operator class A	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Cottage food operator class B	1,4	\$635	Fd 0030
	Demonstrator/Sampler/Ltd food sales (annual)	1,4	\$175	Fd 0030
	Environmental impact report - review	1,4	\$876	Fd 0030
	Expedited PC (after hours, ea. Add'l hour)	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Expedited PC surcharge - after hrs, first 2 hrs	1,4	\$493	Fd 0030
	Expired plan review	1,4	\$110	Fd 0030
	Facilities held in common	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	File review (hourly)	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Food prep / food svc op 0-5 employees RC-1	1,4	\$635	Fd 0030
	Food prep / food svc op 0-5 employees RC-2	1,4	\$789	Fd 0030
	Food prep / food svc op 0-5 employees RC-3	1,4	\$1,227	Fd 0030
	Food prep / food svc op 26+ employees RC-1	1,4	\$986	Fd 0030
	Food prep / food svc op 26+ employees RC-2	1,4	\$1,424	Fd 0030
	Food prep / food svc op 26+ employees RC-3	1,4	\$1,578	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Food prep / food svc op 6-25 employees RC-1	1,4	\$865	Fd 0030
	Food prep / food svc op 6-25 employees RC-2	1,4	\$1,085	Fd 0030
	Food prep / food svc op 6-25 employees RC-3	1,4	\$1,435	Fd 0030
	Food safety cert class - M-F(excl materials)	1,4	\$155	Fd 0030
	Food safety cert class - wknd (excl materials)	1,4	\$205	Fd 0030
	Food safety cert exam (materials only)	1,4	\$25	Fd 0030
	Food safety cert testing only (excl exam)	1,4	\$75	Fd 0030
	Food safety certification reschedule fee	1,4	\$25	Fd 0030
	Food safety certification text book	1,4	\$19	Fd 0030
	Food safety class discount fee	1,4	\$35	Fd 0030
	Food safety postage fee	1,4	\$11	Fd 0030
	Geological technical report review	1,4	\$329	Fd 0030
	Hood system	1,4	\$657	Fd 0030
	Individual water clearance	1,4	\$1,096	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: alternative system	1,4	\$1,861	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: Commercial construction	1,4	\$986	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: New residential const/spec pmt/temp res	1,4	\$548	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: Pump system review	1,4	\$986	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: Residential accessory structure	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: Residential major building add > 500 sf	1,4	\$329	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: Residential minor building add < or = 500 sf	1,4	\$274	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: Residential -Re-submittal charge	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	LUPC review: survey/grading/abatemt & apl	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	MFF, Carts, MSU plan check	1,4	\$438	Fd 0030
	Minor remodel-food plan check	1,4	\$1,096	Fd 0030
	Minor remodel-food plan check-add'l operation	1,4	\$876	Fd 0030
	Mobile food facility - food prep	1,4	\$138	Fd 0030
	Mobile food facility - full food prep	1,4	\$635	Fd 0030
	Mobile food facility - limited food prep	1,4	\$438	Fd 0030
	Mobile support unit	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	New/Maj remod-food prep/srvc: RC 2-3; > 1000 sf	1,4	\$2,301	Fd 0030
	New/Maj remod-food prep/Srvc:RC2-3; up to 1000 sf	1,4	\$1,424	Fd 0030
	New/Maj remod-no fd prep (groc store): PC <5K sf	1,4	\$1,534	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	New/Maj remod-no fd prep (groc store): PC >20K sf	1,4	\$2,191	Fd 0030
	New/Maj remod-no fd prep (groc store): PC 5K-20K sf	1,4	\$1,862	Fd 0030
	New/Major remodel-food prep: pc:RC1 > 1000 sf	1,4	\$1,753	Fd 0030
	New/Major remodel-food prep: pc:RC2-3 up to 1000 sf	1,4	\$1,972	Fd 0030
	New-recreational body of water PC < or = 4999 sf	1,4	\$1,972	Fd 0030
	New-recreational body of water PC > or= 5000 sf	1,4	\$2,629	Fd 0030
	No food prep (grocery store) <5,000 sq. ft.	1,4	\$684	Fd 0030
	No food prep (grocery store) > 20,000 sq. ft.	1,4	\$1,069	Fd 0030
	No food prep (Grocery store) 5,000 - 20 K sq..	1,4	\$870	Fd 0030
	Notice of violation/expungement fee	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Alternative construct permit	2,4	\$2,956	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Commercial < or = 20% slope construct permit	1,4	\$2,410	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Greywater only construction permit	1,4	\$1,753	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Maintenance district	1,4	\$7,537	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Operating permit (administrative only)-annual	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Repair permit - alternative system	1,4	\$1,205	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Repair/modification pmt < 50% of system	1,4	\$767	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Repair/modification pmt > 50% of system	1,4	\$1,205	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Residential < 20% Slope Construct Permit	1,4	\$2,027	Fd 0030
	Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS): Waste water maintenance provider registration-annual	1,4	\$54	Fd 0030
	Operating Permit Change of Ownership App Fee	1,4	\$340	Fd 0030
	Owner initiated re-insp after hr, each add'l hr	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Owner initiated re-insp after-hrs, 2 hr min	1,4	\$493	Fd 0030
	PC review/consult, spec inspection per hour (pools/food)	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	PERC test each add'l hole (same site visit)	1,4	\$110	Fd 0030
	PERC test performed by DEH staff; up to 6 hrs	1,4	\$2,081	Fd 0030
	PERC test performed by others; up to 6 holes	1,4	\$876	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Plan re-submittal/revision	1,4	\$329	Fd 0030
	Private well construction	1,4	\$986	Fd 0030
	Property resale B11-140 (C-E)	1,4	\$793	Fd 0030
	PVT small water sys clearance (2-4 svc conn)	1,4	\$1,315	Fd 0030
	Recreational body of water - temp inactive pmt (per hr)	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Recreational body of water 5,000 sq. ft. and over RC 2	1,4	\$898	Fd 0030
	Recreational body of water 5,000 sq. ft. and over RC 3	1,4	\$1,214	Fd 0030
	Recreational body of water up to 4,999 sq. ft. RC 2	1,4	\$646	Fd 0030
	Recreational body of water up to 4,999 sq. ft. RC 3	1,4	\$870	Fd 0030
	Recreational body of water-replaster/refinish	1,4	\$559	Fd 0030
	Reinspection fee	1,4	\$329	Fd 0030
	Remodel-recreational body of water < or = 4999 sf	1,4	\$986	Fd 0030
	Remodel-recreational body of water > or = 5000 sf	1,4	\$1,242	Fd 0030
	Returned check charge	1,4	\$50	Fd 0030
	Review/consult, train, insp/reinsp (per hr)	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Review/consult, training, insp (per hr)	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	RWQCB: Annual report permit	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	RWQCB: Sewage disposal - discharge requirements	1,4	\$1,096	Fd 0030
	School food service risk cat 0	1,4	\$0	Fd 0030
	School food service risk cat 1	1,4	\$394	Fd 0030
	School food service risk cat 2	1,4	\$756	Fd 0030
	School food service risk cat 3	1,4	\$876	Fd 0030
	Septic tank abandonment permit	1,4	\$438	Fd 0030
	Single PC-Equip addition or replacement	1,4	\$329	Fd 0030
	Site assessment	1,4	\$603	Fd 0030
	Soil analysis	1,4	\$603	Fd 0030
	Spring box construction	1,4	\$1,369	Fd 0030
	State small water sys op pmt (5-14 svc conn)	1,4	\$808	Fd 0030
	State small water system app./plan review	1,4	\$1,753	Fd 0030
	Tobacco/Electronic smoking retailer annual	1,4	\$425	Fd 0030
	Tobacco/Electronic Smoking retailer application fee	1,4	\$340	Fd 0030
	TST demonstration sampler	1,4	\$88	Fd 0030



Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	TST OPS - coordinator permit >20 booths	1,4	\$343	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - coordinator permit 1-10 booths	1,4	\$172	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - coordinator permit 11-20 booths	1,4	\$252	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - RC 1	1,4	\$99	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - RC 1 (annual permit)	1,4	\$99	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - RC 2: 1-12 days	1,4	\$145	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - RC 2: 13+ days	1,4	\$202	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - RC 2: 13+ days (annual permit)	1,4	\$202	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - RC 3: 1-12 days	1,4	\$186	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - RC 3: 13+ days	1,4	\$241	Fd 0030
	TST OPS - RC 3: 13+ days (annual permit)	1,4	\$241	Fd 0030
	TST permit: permitted fixed facilities-annual	1,4	\$504	Fd 0030
	Variance/use pmt/zone change/lotline adj/mgr	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Vending machines (1-5 at same location)	1,4	\$298	Fd 0030
	Water consultation/add'l field time (hourly)	1,4	\$219	Fd 0030
	Water feature surcharge	1,4	\$1,096	Fd 0030
	Wet weather water testing	1,4	\$394	Fd 0030

**Consumer & Environmental Protection Agency - Department  
of Environmental Health - Hazardous Materials**

	A/G corrosives qty range 1	1,4	\$386	Fd 0030
	A/G corrosives qty range 2	1,4	\$542	Fd 0030
	A/G corrosives qty range 3	1,4	\$617	Fd 0030
	A/G corrosives qty range 4	1,4	\$695	Fd 0030
	A/G corrosives qty range 5	1,4	\$774	Fd 0030
	A/G corrosives qty range 6	1,4	\$852	Fd 0030
	A/G corrosives qty range 7	1,4	\$929	Fd 0030
	A/G explosives qty range 1	1,4	\$386	Fd 0030
	A/G explosives qty range 2	1,4	\$542	Fd 0030
	A/G explosives qty range 3	1,4	\$617	Fd 0030
	A/G explosives qty range 4	1,4	\$695	Fd 0030
	A/G explosives qty range 5	1,4	\$774	Fd 0030
	A/G explosives qty range 6	1,4	\$852	Fd 0030
	A/G explosives qty range 7	1,4	\$929	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable solids qty range 1	1,4	\$386	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable solids qty range 2	1,4	\$542	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable solids qty range 3	1,4	\$617	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable solids qty range 4	1,4	\$695	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable solids qty range 5	1,4	\$774	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable solids qty range 6	1,4	\$852	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	A/G flammable solids qty range 7	1,4	\$929	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable/combustible liquids qty range 1	1,4	\$386	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable/combustible liquids qty range 2	1,4	\$542	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable/combustible liquids qty range 3	1,4	\$617	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable/combustible liquids qty range 4	1,4	\$695	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable/combustible liquids qty range 5	1,4	\$774	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable/combustible liquids qty range 6	1,4	\$852	Fd 0030
	A/G flammable/combustible liquids qty range 7	1,4	\$929	Fd 0030
	A/G gases qty range 1	1,4	\$386	Fd 0030
	A/G gases qty range 2	1,4	\$542	Fd 0030
	A/G gases qty range 3	1,4	\$617	Fd 0030
	A/G gases qty range 4	1,4	\$695	Fd 0030
	A/G gases qty range 5	1,4	\$774	Fd 0030
	A/G gases qty range 6	1,4	\$852	Fd 0030
	A/G gases qty range 7	1,4	\$929	Fd 0030
	A/G other regulated material qty range 1	1,4	\$386	Fd 0030
	A/G other regulated material qty range 2	1,4	\$542	Fd 0030
	A/G other regulated material qty range 3	1,4	\$617	Fd 0030
	A/G other regulated material qty range 4	1,4	\$695	Fd 0030
	A/G other regulated material qty range 5	1,4	\$774	Fd 0030
	A/G other regulated material qty range 6	1,4	\$852	Fd 0030
	A/G other regulated material qty range 7	1,4	\$929	Fd 0030
	A/G oxidizer/peroxide qty range 1	1,4	\$386	Fd 0030
	A/G oxidizer/peroxide qty range 2	1,4	\$542	Fd 0030
	A/G oxidizer/peroxide qty range 3	1,4	\$617	Fd 0030
	A/G oxidizer/peroxide qty range 4	1,4	\$695	Fd 0030
	A/G oxidizer/peroxide qty range 5	1,4	\$774	Fd 0030
	A/G oxidizer/peroxide qty range 6	1,4	\$852	Fd 0030
	A/G oxidizer/peroxide qty range 7	1,4	\$929	Fd 0030
	A/G poisons qty range 1	1,4	\$386	Fd 0030
	A/G poisons qty range 2	1,4	\$542	Fd 0030
	A/G poisons qty range 3	1,4	\$617	Fd 0030
	A/G poisons qty range 4	1,4	\$695	Fd 0030
	A/G poisons qty range 5	1,4	\$774	Fd 0030
	A/G poisons qty range 6	1,4	\$852	Fd 0030
	A/G poisons qty range 7	1,4	\$929	Fd 0030
	Above ground closure	1,4	\$1,496	Fd 0030
	APSA facility - 10,000 to <50,000 gal capacity	1,4	\$808	Fd 0030
	APSA facility - 50,000+ gal capacity	1,4	\$1,385	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	APSA facility - SPCC exempt	1,4	\$115	Fd 0030
	APSA facility - SPCC template (< 10,000 gal cap)	1,4	\$346	Fd 0030
	CAL ARP program 1 facility permit	1,4	\$1,302	Fd 0030
	CAL ARP program 2 facility permit	1,4	\$1,527	Fd 0030
	CAL ARP program 3 facility permit	1,4	\$1,527	Fd 0030
	Conditionally authorized (CA)	1,4	\$1,205	Fd 0030
	Conditionally exempt (CE)	1,4	\$300	Fd 0030
	Consultation/reinspection (hourly rate)	1,4	\$346	Fd 0030
	Copy/duplication fee (per side)	1,4	\$0.10 per page	Fd 0030
	Electronic data reporting surcharge	1,4	\$25	Fd 0030
	Generates < 10 gal/yr (RCRA LQG)	1,4	\$107	Fd 0030
	Generates < 100 kg/yr (RCRA LQG)	1,4	\$239	Fd 0030
	Generates 100 kg to < 5 tons per year	1,4	\$500	Fd 0030
	Generates 100 kg to < 5 tons/yr (RCRA log)	1,4	\$500	Fd 0030
	Generates 1000 to <2000 tons/yr (RCRA log)	1,4	\$4,579	Fd 0030
	Generates 1000 to < 2000 tons/yr	1,4	\$4,579	Fd 0030
	Generates 2000 or > tons/yr	1,4	\$6,532	Fd 0030
	Generates 2000 or > tons/yr (RCRA log)	1,4	\$6,532	Fd 0030
	Generates 25 to < 50 tons/yr (RCRA log)	1,4	\$1,108	Fd 0030
	Generates 25 to < 50 tons/yr	1,4	\$1,108	Fd 0030
	Generates 250 to < 500 tons/yr (RCRA log)	1,4	\$2,251	Fd 0030
	Generates 250 to < 500 tons/yr	1,4	\$2,251	Fd 0030
	Generates 5 to < 25 tons/yr (RCRA log)	1,4	\$776	Fd 0030
	Generates 5 to < 25 tons/yr	1,4	\$776	Fd 0030
	Generates 50 to < 250 tons/yr (RCRA log)	1,4	\$1,579	Fd 0030
	Generates 50 to < 250 tons/yr	1,4	\$1,579	Fd 0030
	Generates 500 to < 1000 tons/yr	1,4	\$3,211	Fd 0030
	Generates 500 to < 1000 tons/yr (RCRA log)	1,4	\$3,211	Fd 0030
	Generates waste oil only	1,4	\$239	Fd 0030
	Hazmat storage and HMBP facility, 10-15 chemicals	1,4	\$1,150	Fd 0030
	Hazmat storage and HMBP facility, 1-3 chemicals	1,4	\$398	Fd 0030
	Hazmat storage and HMBP facility, 16-21 chemicals	1,4	\$1,579	Fd 0030
	Hazmat storage and HMBP facility, 22+ chemicals	1,4	\$2,009	Fd 0030
	Hazmat storage and HMBP facility, 4-6 chemicals	1,4	\$613	Fd 0030
	Hazmat storage and HMBP facility, 7-9 chemicals	1,4	\$828	Fd 0030
	Hazmat storage facility - minimal storage site	1,4	\$294	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	HMBP facility, \$152 each additional 6 chemicals	1,4	\$152	Fd 0030
	HMBP facility, 10-15 chemicals	1,4	\$1,073	Fd 0030
	HMBP facility, 1-3 chemicals	1,4	\$378	Fd 0030
	HMBP facility, 16-21 chemicals	1,4	\$1,263	Fd 0030
	HMBP facility, 22+ chemicals	1,4	\$1,415	Fd 0030
	HMBP facility, 4-6 chemicals	1,4	\$578	Fd 0030
	HMBP facility, 7-9 chemicals	1,4	\$723	Fd 0030
	HW generator - add'l contig fac (RCRA log)	1,4	\$378	Fd 0030
	HW generator, add'l contiguous facility	1,4	\$378	Fd 0030
	PBR closure	1,4	\$2,598	Fd 0030
	Permit by rule (PBR)	1,4	\$1,309	Fd 0030
	Plan review - A/G remodel/retrofit	1,4	\$1,572	Fd 0030
	Plan review - minor repair/retrofit	1,4	\$692	Fd 0030
	Plan review - new A/G communication site	1,4	\$720	Fd 0030
	Plan review - new A/G facility/equip	1,4	\$3,793	Fd 0030
	Plan review - new toxic gas facility or equip	1,4	\$3,793	Fd 0030
	Plan review - new UST facility or equipment	1,4	\$3,793	Fd 0030
	Plan review - temp facility or equip	1,4	\$446	Fd 0030
	Plan review - toxic gas remodel or retrofit	1,4	\$1,572	Fd 0030
	Plan review - UST minor repair/retrofit	1,4	\$692	Fd 0030
	Plan review UST remodel/retrofit	1,4	\$1,572	Fd 0030
	Returned check charge	1,4	\$50	Fd 0030
	Silver waste only < 100 KG/yr	1,4	\$149	Fd 0030
	Site mitigation consult/review hourly fee	1,4	\$120	Fd 0030
	State APSA Service Fee	1,4	\$26	Fd 0030
	State CAL ARP service fee	1,4	\$270	Fd 0030
	State hazardous material service fee	1,4	\$35	Fd 0030
	State UST service fee (per tank)	1,4	\$15	Fd 0030
	Storm water facility-unincorporated	1,4	\$115	Fd 0030
	Subpoena fee	1,4	\$3	Fd 0030
	Toxic Gas facility permit	1,4	\$2,560	Fd 0030
	U/G tank closure - each additional tank	1,4	\$1,039	Fd 0030
	U/G tank closure - first tank	1,4	\$2,608	Fd 0030
	UST permit fee - 1st tank	1,4	\$1,108	Fd 0030
	UST permit fee-each additional tank	1,4	\$461	Fd 0030
	Witness fee	1,4	\$3	Fd 0030

**Consumer & Environmental Protection Agency - Department  
of Environmental Health - Local Oversight Program**

Copy/duplication fee/subpoena(LOP)	1,4	\$0.10 per page	Fd 0030
------------------------------------	-----	-----------------	---------

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Site mitigation consultation service per hour	1,4	\$191	Fd 0030
	VCP initial fee deposit	1,4	\$1,528	Fd 0030
<b>Consumer &amp; Environmental Protection Agency - Department of Environmental Health - Solid and Medical Waste</b>				
	Amendment application > 12 hrs - fee per hr	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	Annual request for excluded status	1,4	\$274	Fd 0030
	Body art facility	1,4	\$400	Fd 0030
	Body art mobile facility	1,4	\$798	Fd 0030
	Body art practitioner	1,4	\$175	Fd 0030
	Body art temporary demonstration booth	1,4	\$120	Fd 0030
	Body art temporary event sponsor	1,4	\$532	Fd 0030
	CDI debris processing op. - small volume	1,4	\$2,197	Fd 0030
	Chemical toiler pumper - 300 gal or less	1,4	\$492	Fd 0030
	Chemical toilet pumper > 300 gal	1,4	\$981	Fd 0030
	Chipping facility-registration 200-500 TPD	1,4	\$6,863	Fd 0030
	Copy/duplication fee	1,4	\$0.10 per page	Fd 0030
	Extra transfer trailer	1,4	\$547	Fd 0030
	Fee after first 3 hours of inspection	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	File/plan review and consultation fee per hour	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	Front loader	1,4	\$2,045	Fd 0030
	Full chipping and grinding facility	1,4	\$10,292	Fd 0030
	Full composting facility	1,4	\$13,722	Fd 0030
	Full permit application > 30 hrs - fee per hour	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	Grease pumper	1,4	\$981	Fd 0030
	Inert debris processing TS - registration	1,4	\$3,295	Fd 0030
	Inspection/reinspection/consult per hour	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	Landfill-active	1,4	\$13,722	Fd 0030
	Mechanical stud and clasp ear piercing facility	1,4	\$45	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Dental office-LQG	1,4	\$390	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Health care facility	1,4	\$683	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Private practice-LQG	1,4	\$390	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - SNF 200+ beds	1,4	\$782	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Transfer station	1,4	\$977	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Acupuncturists	1,4	\$53	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Acute hospital 100-199 beds	1,4	\$1,680	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Acute hospital 1-99 beds	1,4	\$1,171	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Acute hospital 200-250 beds	1,4	\$2,149	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Acute hospital 251+ beds	1,4	\$2,733	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Clinical lab	1,4	\$390	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Medical waste gen - Clinical labs-SQG	1,4	\$53	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Dental practice	1,4	\$53	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Large TSD FAC	1,4	\$585	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Limited waste hauler	1,4	\$95	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - LQG-one time registration	1,4	\$151	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - One time registration	1,4	\$39	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Other	1,4	\$53	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Other LG quantity generator	1,4	\$390	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Psych hospital 100-199 beds	1,4	\$683	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Psych hospital 1-99 beds	1,4	\$536	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Psych hospital 200+ beds	1,4	\$782	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - SNF 100-199 beds	1,4	\$683	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - SNF/SQG	1,4	\$53	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - SQG-TSD	1,4	\$96	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Storage facility serves 11-49	1,4	\$490	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Storage facility serves 2-10	1,4	\$197	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Storage facility serves 50+	1,4	\$977	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen - Veterinary office	1,4	\$53	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen-intermediate clinic	1,4	\$683	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen-primary clinic	1,4	\$683	Fd 0030
	Medical waste gen-specialty clinic	1,4	\$683	Fd 0030
	New construction of BA facility (< 4 hours)	1,4	\$916	Fd 0030
	Non-packer refuse vehicles > 6 yds.	1,4	\$1,511	Fd 0030
	Notification app > 3 hours - fee per hour	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	Notification composting op. (annual insp)	1,4	\$549	Fd 0030
	Notification composting op. 500-10,000	1,4	\$2,197	Fd 0030
	Permit transfer fee: Pumper vehicle	1,4	\$118	Fd 0030
	Permit transfer fee: Solid waste vehicle	1,4	\$118	Fd 0030
	Post closure land use review fee per hour	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	Practitioner ID card replacement	1,4	\$50	Fd 0030
	Rear loader	1,4	\$2,045	Fd 0030
	Registration application > 8 hours - fee per hour	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	Returned check charge	1,4	\$50	Fd 0030
	Roll off vehicle	1,4	\$1,511	Fd 0030
	Septic pumper	1,4	\$981	Fd 0030
	Side loader	1,4	\$2,045	Fd 0030
	Small chipping operation < 200 ton per day	1,4	\$1,716	Fd 0030
	Small composting facility (full permit)	1,4	\$4,944	Fd 0030

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Solid and Medical Waste : Solid waste application fee - notification	1,4	\$413	Fd 0030
	Solid and Medical Waste: Med waste gen - medical practice	1,4	\$53	Fd 0030
	Solid and Medical Waste: Med waste gen - SNF 1-99 beds	1,4	\$536	Fd 0030
	Solid and Medical Waste: Solid waste application fee - full permits	1,4	\$4,026	Fd 0030
	Solid and Medical Waste: Solid waste application fee-amendment	1,4	\$1,647	Fd 0030
	Solid waste application fee: Registration	1,4	\$1,099	Fd 0030
	Solid waste engineering service fee	1,4	\$266	Fd 0030
	Standardized/large green composting	1,4	\$10,292	Fd 0030
	Subpoena fee	1,4	\$3	Fd 0030
	Temporary body art mobile facility	1,4	\$120	Fd 0030
	Tenant improvement to BA facility (<2 hours)	1,4	\$458	Fd 0030
	Transfer station	1,4	\$139	Fd 0030
	Transfer station: Septage or grease waste	1,4	\$1,080	Fd 0030
	Transfer vehicle	1,4	\$2,745	Fd 0030
	Witness fee	1,4	\$3	Fd 0030
<b>Controller - Treasurer Department</b>				
	Child Support Fees (Payroll process)	1	\$1.50 per Court Order	Gen Fd
	Special Assessment Collection Fees	2	5% per installment not to exceed either the cost of the collection or \$8 per installment and 1% fee on levy	Gen Fd
	Subdivision Tax Clearances	1,5	\$50 per Letter	Gen Fd
<b>County Clerk/Recorder</b>				
	Building Homes & Jobs Act (SB2) Admin Fee	3,5	\$3.85 Admin Fee per recording transaction	Gen Fd
	Business: Additional Identification Card	1,5	\$10 per each card	Gen Fd
	Business: Each Additional Bond Page for all Bond Registrations	1,5	\$3 for additional Bond Page or Revocation/ Reinstatement after the first page	Gen Fd
	Business: FBN Copy Plain or Certified	1,5	\$7 for Plain Copy and \$10 for Certified Copy plus \$1 for each additional copy	Gen Fd
	Business: FBN Marketing Report	1,5	\$15 per 1st page, plus \$0.25 for each additional page	Gen Fd
	Business: FBN Statement	2,5	\$40 per Notice ( one business name and up to two owners)	Gen Fd
	Business: FBN Statement additional Business or Owner	1,5	\$7 for each additional Owner and/or Fictitious Business Name	Gen Fd
	Business: FBN Statement of Abandonment	1,5	\$37 per Filing	Gen Fd
	Business: FBN Statement of Withdrawal from Partnership	1,5	\$37 per Statement	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Business: Humane Officer Registration	1,5	\$5 per Registration	Gen Fd
	Business: Legal Document Assistant Registration	1,5	\$197 per one page Bond	Gen Fd
	Business: Notary Public Journal Search Fee	1,5	\$12 Certificate of Fact (\$6 per Name plus \$6 per year)	Gen Fd
	Business: Notary Public Registration	1,5	\$53 per one page Bond	Gen Fd
	Business: Notary Signature Authentication 1st Signature	1,5	\$38 First Signature	Gen Fd
	Business: Notary Signature, Each Additional after the First	1,5	\$2.25 for each additional signature after the first	Gen Fd
	Business: Power of Attorney - Surety Company	1	\$16 one Name and \$9 Each Additional Name	Gen Fd
	Business: Process Server Registration	1,5	\$142 per one page Bond	Gen Fd
	Business: Professional Photocopier Registration	1,5	\$197 per one page bond (\$122 if already a Registered Process Server)	Gen Fd
	Business: Revocation/Reinstatement of Bond	1,5	\$22 first page and \$3 for each additional page	Gen Fd
	Business: Signature Acknowledgement	1,5	\$38 per Signature	Gen Fd
	Business: Signature Authentication of County Medical Officer	1,5	\$13 First Signature and \$2.25 for each additional signature	Gen Fd
	Business: Translation Certification	1,5	\$10 per Certification	Gen Fd
	Business: Unlawful Detainer Assistant Registration	1,5	\$197 based on one page Bond	Gen Fd
	Conformed Copies Fee	1,5	\$5 per copy	Gen Fd
	Conveyance Tax Overhead reimbursement	1,5	Cost Recovery based on the number of documents recorded, computed annually	Gen Fd
	Duplication/Photo Copy Fee: Grantor/Grantee Index	1,5	\$1.75 per page.	Gen Fd
	Duplication/Photo Copy Fee: Map Reports	1,5	\$1.75 per page and \$2 for 11x18 or larger page	Gen Fd
	Duplication/Photo Copy Fee: Maps	1,5	\$10 first page and \$3 for each additional page	Gen Fd
	Duplication/Photo Copy Fee: Official Document Copy	1,5	\$10 for plain copy and \$12 for certified copy plus \$3 each additional copy	Gen Fd
	Electronic Data Sales: FBN Email	2,5	\$9 Monthly	Gen Fd
	Electronic Data Sales: Grantor/Grantee Index	2,5	\$11 Daily; \$17 Weekly; \$43 Monthly; \$121 Quarterly; \$446 Yearly	Gen Fd
	Electronic Data Sales: Maps	2,5	\$23 Weekly; \$35 Monthly; \$57 Quarterly; \$129 Yearly	Gen Fd
	Electronic Data Sales: Official Records Image	2,5	\$28 Daily; \$42 Weekly; \$100 Monthly; \$1,206 Yearly	Gen Fd
	END, EIR or ENV Neg Declaration Processing Fee	1,5	\$50 per Filing	Gen Fd
	Environmental Document pursuant to Certified Regulatory Program	1,5	\$1,046.50 per Report (pass through to State Treasury)	Fd 0226
	Environmental Impact Report	1,5	\$3,128.25 per Report (pass through to State Treasury)	Fd 0226



Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Environmental Negative Declaration	1,5	\$2,226.25 per Report (pass through to State Treasury)	Fd 0226
	Filing Fee: Building Contract	1,5	\$15 per Filing	Gen Fd
	Filing Fee: Dissolution of Partnership	1,5	\$30 per Filing	Gen Fd
	Filing Fee: Twenty Day Notice Fees	1,5	\$50 per document filed	Gen Fd
	Filing Fee: UCC Filing 1 to 2 Pages	1,5	\$10 to file 1 to 2 pages	Gen Fd
	Filing Fee: UCC Filing 3 or More Pages	1,5	\$20 to file 3 or more pages	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Amend Confidential Marriage Certificate	1,5	\$19 per request	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Ceremonies	1,5	\$80 per Ceremony	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Certified Copy of Confidential License	2,5	\$15 for each Certified Copy	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Credible Witness or Required Witness	1,5	\$10 per Witness	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Express Marriage Ceremony	1,5	\$30 per Ceremony in addition to Regular Marriage Ceremony \$80	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Licenses (Confidential )	1,5	\$83 per Certificate, Duplicate License \$25	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Licenses (Standard)	2,5	\$80 per Certificate, Duplicate License \$25	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Marriage Certificate Gov't Rate	2,5	\$11 per Certificate	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Notary Marriage Registration	1,5	\$300 per registration	Gen Fd
	Marriage: One-Day Commissioner	1,5	\$80 per Ceremony	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Wedding Chapel Rental	1,5	\$40 per 10 minute period for the Chapel	Gen Fd
	Marriage: Wedding Rings	1,5	\$20 each	Gen Fd
	Micrographics Automation	1,5	\$1 per document	Fd 0027
	Other Misc. Special Request and Sales	1,5	\$0.50 to \$50 per request	Gen Fd
	Passport Fee: Adults age 16 & Over	1	\$110 for each adult Passport Book or \$30 for Passport Card (pass through to U.S. Dept. of the State)	US State Department
	Passport Fee: Child under 16 of Age	1	\$80 for each child Passport Book or \$15 for Passport Card (pass through to U.S. Dept. of the State)	US State Department
	Passport Fee: Expedite Fee	1	\$60 to expedite application plus mail carrier fee (pass through to U.S. dept. of the State)	US State Department
	Passport Fees: Clerk/Recorder Processing Fee	2,5	\$35 per application	Gen Fd
	Passport: Photos	1,5	\$12 per set	Gen Fd
	Real Estate Fraud Admin	1,5	\$10 per specific documents (10% for Recorder & 90% to DA Trust Fd)	Gen Fd
	Real Property Transfer Tax	1,5	\$1.10 per \$1,000 property value	Gen Fd
	Record Search: FBN Business Names	1,5	\$30 per Record Search	Gen Fd
	Record Search: Marriages	1,5	\$14 per document	Gen Fd
	Recorder's Modernization Fund	1,5	\$1 per page	Fd 0026
	Recording Fee: Documents	1,5	\$15 for 1st pg.; \$3 for each additional pg., plus special fee.	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Recording Fee: Electronic Recording Delivery Act	1,5	\$1 per document recorded	Fd 0120
	Recording Fee: Involuntary Lien Notifications	1,5	\$4 per debtor	Gen Fd
	Recording Fee: Map Filing Fees	1,5	\$8 for 1st pg.; \$2 for each additional pg.	Gen Fd
	Recording Fee: Preliminary Change of Ownership Report (PCOR)	1,5	\$20 per PCOR Report	Gen Fd
	Recording Fee: Reconveyance by State, County, City etc.	2,5	\$8 per Reconveyance	Gen Fd
	Recording Fee: Release of Lien by City, State, County or Federal Gov.	2,5	\$8 per Release	Gen Fd
	Recording Fee: Social Security Number Truncation Program	1,5	\$1 per document recorded	Fd 0121
	Recording Fee: Special Fee (paper size, print penalty, etc. etc.)	1,5	\$1 to \$9 per document or page	Fd 0026
	Recording Fee: Survey Monument Preservation Fund	1,5	\$10 per Non-Conforming document	Fd 0366
	Vital Records: Certified Copy - Birth Certificate - Gov't Rate	2,5	\$19 per Certificate	Gen Fd
	Vital Records: Certified Copy - Birth Certificates - General Public	2,5	\$28 per copy	Gen Fd
	Vital Records: Certified Copy - Death Certificates, Search or Informational Copies	2,5	\$21 per request	Gen Fd
	Vital Records: Certified Copy - Fetal Death	2,5	\$18 per certificate	Gen Fd
	Vital Records: Marriage Certificates Copies	2,5	\$15 per request	Gen Fd
<b>County Counsel</b>				
	Assessment Appeals - Finding of Fact Fee	1	\$200 per hr plus any additional costs incurred	Gen Fd
	Attorney and Paralegal Services (County)	2	\$102 to \$253 per hr (updated every fiscal year)	Gen Fd
	Attorney and Paralegal Services (Non-County)	2	\$105 to \$255 per hr (updated every fiscal year)	Gen Fd
	County Counsel Surcharge (Engineering Support Fees)	1	4.76% of net fees collected by Planning and Development Department for Engineering Support fee	Gen Fd
	County Counsel Surcharge (Land Use Application Fees)	1	9.09% of net fees collected by Planning and Development Department for Land Use Application fee	Gen Fd
	Court Order Attorney Fees	1	Established By Court Order	Gen Fd
	DOR Collections	1	Lesser of \$800 per contract action or 25% of the principal obligation	Gen Fd
	Williamson Act Fees	1	This fee is collected by the Clerk of the Board and shared with County Counsel and other County Depts. based on a Williamson Act Cost allocation schedule.	Gen Fd

#### County Executive

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Franchise Fee: Cable and Non-Cable	1	Up to 5% of cable franchise fee	Gen Fd
<b>County Library</b>				
	Fines for Lost or Damaged Items	1,5	Cost of Item plus \$10 processing fee, except for magazines \$5 and circulating reference materials \$24	Fd 0025
	Fines for Over-due Items and Returned Late Fees	1,5	For Library Materials, Daily Fine \$0.25 to \$1 per day, maximum Fine is \$10, except \$5 for Magazines and \$20 for Circulating Reference Materials; for laptops and devices, \$1 per hr fine with \$20 maximum fine	Fd 0025
	Other Charges	1,5	Rebilling fee \$10; Unabridged Talking Books \$10; Inter-Library Loans \$4; Printing & Photocopies \$0.15 per page b/w & \$0.20 color; Use of networked computer \$4/2hrs; Community Room Reservations \$25 to \$100	Fd 0025
<b>Countywide</b>				
	Duplication/Photo Copy/Subpoena Fee	1	\$0.10 per page	Gen Fd
	NSF for Returned Check	1	\$50 per item	Gen Fd
<b>Department of Tax and Collections (merger of Department of Revenue and Tax Collector)</b>				
	Assessment and Tax Collection Fees	1,5	\$30 State Redemption fee and \$50 Unsecured Collection fee	Gen Fd
	Bulk Transfers Fee	1,5	\$125 per Owner	Gen Fd
	City Account Collection Fee	1,5	Cost Recovery	Gen Fd
	Civil Assessment Fee	1,5	\$300 per case	Gen Fd
	Delinquent Tax Notice Fee	1,5	\$20 per Installment	Gen Fd
	Dup Mobile Home Clearance	1	\$35 per Parcel	Gen Fd
	Excess Proceeds	1	\$245 per Parcel	Gen Fd
	Extended Payment Plan	1	\$80 per Parcel	Gen Fd
	I/R Plan in Redemption	1	\$85 per Plan	Gen Fd
	Parking Penalty Schedule	1,5	\$45 for the base Parking Ticket	Gen Fd
	Parties of Interest	1	\$215 per Parcel	Gen Fd
	Public Service Program	1,5	\$7 per Day	Gen Fd
	Restitution Admin Fee	1,5	10% per Court Order restitution fine	Gen Fd
	Returned Checks	1,5	\$85 per Returned Item	Gen Fd
	Sale of Tax Defaulted Property	1	\$150 per Parcel	Gen Fd
	Segregation Fee	1	\$160 per Application	Gen Fd
	Seizure Fee	1	\$45 per Seizure	Gen Fd
	Service Charge Acct Collection Fee	1,5	\$75 per account; \$30/\$35 per account	Gen Fd
	Unsecured Payment Plan	1	\$65 per plan	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Victim Restitution Collection Fee - Felony & Misdemeanor	1,5	15% up to \$1,000 for Felony and 15% up to \$1,000 for Misdemeanor per Court Order	Gen Fd
	Weekend Worker Fee	1,5	\$40 per applicant; \$15 per day worked	Gen Fd
	Work Furlough Fee	1,5	\$53 per day	Gen Fd
<b>Emergency Medical Services</b>				
	Ambulance Service Permit - Advanced Life Support	1	\$6,300 Annual Fee	Gen Fd
	Ambulance Service Permit - Air Ambulance	1	\$8,400 Annual Fee	Gen Fd
	Ambulance Service Permit - Basic Life Support	1	\$5,775 Annual Fee	Gen Fd
	Ambulance Service Permit - Critical Care Transport	1	\$6,300 Annual Fee	Gen Fd
	Ambulance Vehicle Permit	1	\$997.50 Annual Fee	Gen Fd
	EMT - P (Paramedic) Local Accreditation	1	\$150 Accreditation fee	Gen Fd
	EMT Basic Certification fee	1	\$50	Gen Fd
	EMT Basic Recertification fee	1	\$50	Gen Fd
	EMT Identification Card	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	EMT Replacement Document (Cert., Accred., Authoriz.)	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	Specialty Care Designation Fee - 911 Receiving Center	1	\$10,500 per hospital	Gen Fd
	Specialty Care Designation Fee - ST Elevation Myocardial Infraction (STEMI)	1	\$10,500 annual fee - Specialty Care Designation	Gen Fd
	Specialty Care Designation Fee - Stroke Center	1	\$10,500 annual fee - Specialty Care Designation	Gen Fd
	Specialty Care Designation Fee - Trauma Center	1	\$105,000 annual fee- Specialty Care Designation	Gen Fd
<b>Facilities and Fleet Department</b>				
	Parking Fees	1	Daily Rate: \$1.25 per 15 Minutes to a maximum of \$15; Monthly Rate: \$95	Gen Fd
	Payments Received from Tenants for Medical Center at Santa Clara Street	1	Lease agreement for individual lease of medical clinic space	Gen Fd
	Payments Received from Various Vendors/Tenants from the Lease of County-Owned Buildings	1	A lease agreement is approved for each revenue lease between the County of Santa Clara and the tenant that sets forth the language and the terms and agreement of the approved contract	Gen Fd
<b>Medical Examiner - Coroner</b>				
	Autopsy Fee: Others Using County Facilities	1	\$1,705 per case	Gen Fd
	Autopsy Fee: Performed by Medical Examiner/Coroner Using County Facilities	1	\$2,960 per case, does not include Toxicology, X-rays, transportation	Gen Fd
	Burial Permits	1	\$2 per permit	Gen Fd
	Certified Proof of Death Letters	1	\$15 per certification	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Duplication: Histology (embedded tissue) includes one paraffin	1	\$86 per request plus other charges	Gen Fd
	Duplication: VMC Pathology Charges	1	\$9 per additional block	Gen Fd
	Facility Contract Fees	1	Based on Contract with County	Gen Fd
	Indigent Funds	1	Based on Unclaimed Property left by Indigent Decedent	Gen Fd
	Investigation/Witness Fee/Expert Fees	1	Based on Salary	Gen Fd
	Professional Fees: Consultation	1	\$390 per hr for Forensic Pathologist, \$450 per hr for Forensic Neuropathologist, \$190 per hr for Investigator, and \$115 per hr for Forensic Pathologist Technician	Gen Fd
	Professional Fees: Deposition/Court Medical Examiner	1	\$390 per hr for Forensic Pathologist, \$450 per hr for Forensic Neuropathologist	Gen Fd
	Professional Fees: Medical Examiner/Coroner Education Tour Presentation	1	\$330 per Group	Gen Fd
	Removal Fees	1	\$210 per case	Gen Fd
	Report: Autopsy Reports	1	\$5.75 per report (Autopsy report only or toxicology report, if no autopsy report was performed)	Gen Fd
	Report: Mailing Reports	1	\$2.25 per request (Postage included)	Gen Fd
	Report: Offsite Archive Storage Retrieval	1	\$31 (Cases prior to 1990)	Gen Fd
	Storage Fees	1	\$49 per business day (after 5 business days)	Gen Fd
	Subpoena Reports	1	\$30 per subpoena	Gen Fd
<b>Office of Pretrial Services</b>				
	Drug Testing Fee	1,4	\$15 per drug testing (maximum), based on ability to pay.	Gen Fd
<b>Office of Supportive Housing</b>				
	Affordable Housing Administration Fees	1	Annual Administrative Fee equal to 0.3% of the loan award	Fd 0196 Fd 0289 Fd 0048
	Asset Monitoring Fee	2	Annual Fee based on \$100 per housing unit developed	Gen Fd
	General Use Permit, Standford Community Plan	1	Not fixed. Below market Rate Affordable Housing in-lieu fee, based on Consumer Price Index-U	Fd 0289
	Housing Development Loan Application Fee	1	One-time Loan application fee equal to 1% of the loan award	Fd 0289
	MCC - Lender Participation Fees	1	\$150 annual fee per lender	Fd 0208
	MCC Program Refinance Fees - RMCC	1	\$350 per Application to reissue MCC to homebuyer	Fd 0208

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Mortgage Credit Cert. Program Application Fees - MCC	1	\$500 per Application charged to first time homebuyers	Fd 0208
	RMCC- Lender Refinance Fees	1	\$200 annual fee per lender	Fd 0208
<b>Office of the Assessor</b>				
	Additional Charges: Real property physical characteristics per parcel	1,4	\$0.10	Gen Fd
	Additional Charges: Recapture of cost per parcel associated with mapping	1,4	\$0.0004	Gen Fd
	Additional Charges: Returned check charge - \$20.00 or actual cost, whichever is greater	1,4	\$50	Gen Fd
	Additional Charges: Service fee per order	1,4	\$5	Gen Fd
	Additional Charges: Special projects authorized by the Assessor	1,4	\$75 to \$165 per hr based on Staff Cost	Gen Fd
	Additional Charges: Special projects authorized by the Assessor will be charged at the fully loaded labor rate. Recapture of development costs per parcel	1,4	Provided upon request	Gen Fd
	Assessor's County Map, large or small	1,4	\$6	Gen Fd
	Assessor's Map Page, per 11" x 17" Page	1,4	\$6	Gen Fd
	Certification fee for any document	1,4	\$1	Gen Fd
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Appeal Master File	1,4	\$295	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Assessor's Parcel Maps on CD (Yearly Updates)	1,4	\$370	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Condensed Sales File	1,4	\$585	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Key Changes Annual (KC102)	1,4	\$300	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Key Changes Year to Date (KC101)	1,4	\$300	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Legal Description File (LD852)	1,4	\$1,855	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Property Characteristics File (PC851)	1,4	\$47,195	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Property Situs (Address) File (SF902)	1,4	\$2,265	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Roll Indices (Parcel Control CI105)	1,4	\$2,025	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Roll Indices (Record of Survey RS104)	1,4	\$2,025	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Roll Indices (Subdivision Tract ST103)	1,4	\$2,025	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Secured Master File with Use Codes (MF901)	1,4	\$2,485	Fd 0265

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Secured Master File without Use Codes (MF901B)	1,4	\$495	Fd 0265
	Data Files: CTR - Email - Unsecured Master File	1,4	\$820	Fd 0265
	Data Files: D CTR - Email - Assessor's Parcel Maps on CD (entire County)	1,4	\$3,720	Fd 0265
	Historical Aircraft Exemption First Time Filing	1,4	\$35 per application (per R&T Code 220.5)	Gen Fd
	Information Extract Files: Master File and Use Code	1,4	\$4/1,000 (Cost per 1,000 Records)	Fd 0265
	Information Extract Files: Master File, Use Code and Situs Address	1,4	\$8/1,000 (Cost per 1,000 Records)	Fd 0265
	Information Extract Files: Master File, Use Code, Situs Address and Acreage	1,4	\$12/1,000 (Cost per 1,000 Records)	Fd 0265
	Information Extract Files: Secured Property Physical Characteristics (includes selected physical character, Master file, use code, situs address and acreage)	1,4	\$100/1,000 (Cost per 1,000 Records)	Fd 0265
	Information Extract Files: Selection Set-up Charge	1,4	\$940 (Plus Cost per 1,000 records)	Fd 0265
	Inspection of 2-year Sales List	1,4	\$10	Gen Fd
	Other Products and Services: Copy fee per additional page	1,4	\$0.10 per page	Gen Fd
	Other Products and Services: Copy fee per document	1,4	\$5	Gen Fd
	Other Products and Services: Photocopy of one page of public microfiche	1,4	\$9	Gen Fd
	Other Products and Services: Printout of one page of public information from data base	1,4	\$5	Gen Fd
	Other Products and Services: Prop 90 - Transfer of base year value from out of County	1,4	\$110	Gen Fd
	Printout, Property Characteristics, 1 Parcel	1,4	\$6	Gen Fd
<b>Office of the District Attorney</b>				
	Admin Fee For Returned Check for Diversion Program	1	\$35 per Returned Item, maximum allowed by law	Gen Fd
	Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Reimbursement	1	\$8 per request	Fd 0345
	RATTF Program Reimbursements - Attorneys & Investigator	1	\$2 per vehicle registration	Gen Fd
	Real Estate Fraud Fee	1	\$9 (90% of \$10 fee on 19 specific docs)	Gen Fd
<b>Office of the District Attorney - Crime Laboratory</b>				
	Crime Lab Fees	1	\$50 per conviction	Fd 0227
	Other Court Fines	1	\$50 per conviction	Fd 0233
	Other Law Enforcement Svcs	1	Per agreement between the County and other law enforcement agencies	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Referees & Discovery Fees	1	\$15 Flat fee for Referees (based on agreement between the DA Crime Lab and Private Attorneys); \$4.75 per request plus \$0.10 per page copied	Gen Fd
<b>Office of the Sheriff</b>				
	Administrative Fee: Providing Pay Job officers	1	MOU - Cost Based - revised annually - 25% of pay job salary	Gen Fd
	Booking Fees: Charged to Defendants	1	Fixed lump sum payment as appropriated by the State. Should the State under fund County's entitlement, County may revert to a full cost recovery fee to recover underpayment.	Gen Fd
	Charge for Law Enforcement Services - Contract Cities	1	MOU - Cost Based on Actual Cost plus Overhead Charges - revised annually	Gen Fd
	Charge for Law Enforcement Services - VTA	1	MOU - Cost Based on Actual Cost plus Overhead Charges - revised annually	Gen Fd
	Charge for Providing CJIC Records to the Public	1	\$25 per hr	Gen Fd
	Charge for Providing Services of a Captain and LEC to Stanford University	1	MOU - Cost Based on Actual Cost plus Overhead Charges - revised annually	Gen Fd
	Charge for Responding to False Alarms	1	\$100 per incident, but 1st incident is free. Set by Board of Supervisors	Gen Fd
	Civil Processing Fees	1	\$12 per Disbursement	Fd 0403
	Civil Processing Fees	1	Various Set by law	Gen Fd
	Clearance Letters	1	\$20 per clearance letter	Gen Fd
	Extradition of Prisoners from CA Prisons or Other States	1	State set the rate	Gen Fd
	License to Operate Private Patrol Services	1	\$20 per permit	Gen Fd
	Massage Permits	1	Massage Permit: New Establishments-\$1,200, Renewal \$980, New Individual fee \$495, renewal \$360 plus a background check \$129	Gen Fd
	Meal Ticket charge for dining at Sheriff's Jail Officers Dining Room (ODR)	1	\$4 per meal (cost base)	Gen Fd
	Media Passes	1	\$15 per pass	Gen Fd
	Prison Housing Cost for City Code Violators	1	Main Jail \$317.23 per day and Elmwood Jail Rate \$164.35 per day	Gen Fd
	Processing Fingerprints on Livescans System Fee	1	Non-profit \$10 and all others \$20 rolling fees	Gen Fd
	Reimbursement for County Costs to Guard Inmates for deposition	2	\$98.76 per hr	Gen Fd
	Reimbursement for County Costs to Transport & Guard Inmates	2	\$97.36 per hr plus mileage	Gen Fd
	Reimbursement for use of the Sheriff's Helicopter	1	\$741.33 per hr and \$112.79 Stand-by	Gen Fd
	Restraining Orders Fee	1	\$40 per order	Gen Fd



Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Retail Firearms Dealers Permits/Gun and Concealed Weapons Permits	1	\$325 Renewal & \$700 for initial application	Gen Fd
	Sale of badges and weapons to retired staff	1	FMV	Gen Fd
	Sheriff's Shooting Range Rental Fee	1	Hourly Rate and Daily Rate = \$45/hr & \$250/day, Classroom with a Range Rental=\$15/hr & \$120/day, Classroom without a Range Rental=\$30/hr & \$200/day	Gen Fd
	Storage of seized firearms	1	\$116 per firearm	Gen Fd
	Subpoena fees for officers	1	\$275 per subpoena	Gen Fd
	Temporary Liquor License Fee	1	\$25 permit	Gen Fd
	Vehicle Correction Fee	1	\$17 per offense	Gen Fd
	Vehicle Release, Manual Fingerprints, and Crime Logs	1	Vehicle release \$189, Fingerprints \$40 per set , and crime logs \$4.75 per request plus \$0.10 per page.	Gen Fd
<b>Parks and Recreation Department</b>				
	Boat Launch Daily Reservation Fee	1,4	\$8	Fd 0039
	Camping (Daily Use): Car Campsites	1,4	\$30 (Drive-in Campsites, includes 2 Vehicle Entry fee)	Fd 0039
	Camping (Daily Use): RV Campsites	1,4	\$40 (Includes 2 vehicle entry fee, RV Dump fee, Electricity & Water)	Fd 0039
	Camping (Daily Use): RV Sanitary Dump Fee	1,4	\$15 (Non-Camping RVs)	Fd 0039
	Camping (Daily Use): Unimproved Campsites	1,4	\$15 (Includes 2 Vehicle Entry fee)	Fd 0039
	Camping (Daily Use): Walk-In Campsites	1,4	\$15 (Sanborn park only, 2 vehicle entry fee, 6 people max)	Fd 0039
	Camping / Yurts: Extra Vehicle	1,4	\$10	Fd 0039
	Camping / Yurts: Off Season	1,4	25% discount of camping fee	Fd 0039
	Cancellation/Transfer Fee	1,4	Refund policy based on timeline / percentage	Fd 0039
	Casa Grande Site: Pre-Event Walk Through	1,4	\$30 (one-time fee)	Fd 0039
	Casa Grande Site: Reservation of Entire Site	1,4	\$185 per hr	Fd 0039
	Casa Grande Site: Reservation of Large Patio, Picnic Area	1,4	\$145 per hr	Fd 0039
	Casa Grande Site: Reservation of Meeting Room (included kitchen)	1,4	\$60 per hr	Fd 0039
	Casa Grande Site: Reservation of Small Patio, Indoor Rooms	1,4	\$95 per hr	Fd 0039
	Cleaning and Damage Deposit	1,4	Bill Actual cost of Cleaning or Damage	Fd 0039
	Commercial Permits: Filming (For Profit/Movie/Advertise Training)	1,4	\$925 (Single filming Session) per day	Fd 0039
	Commercial Permits: Filming (Non-Profit/Training)	1,4	\$260 (Single Session) per day	Fd 0039
	Commercial Permits: Photography (Annual and Daily)	1,4	\$155 annual; \$50 daily	Fd 0039

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Concessionaire Annual permit and Monthly payment	1,4	\$105 annual permit plus 10% gross revenue	Fd 0039
	Day Camp staff & volunteer Daily Vehicle Fee	1,4	50% discount off the vehicle entry fee	Fd 0039
	Event Staging Site	1,4	\$55	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Rifle/Pistol - Club Rate	1,4	\$7 (Pistol Range use (200 yard, multi-purpose, or "89" ranges, per individual club member)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Rifle/Pistol Reservation	1,4	\$250 (200 yards range, no weapons provided, 8 hrs maximum)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Rifle/Pistol Range	1,4	\$20 Rifle/Pistol Range use (200, 100 & 50 yard ranges). No discount for senior/disabled/youth. \$15 (7-100 yard ranges). \$10 (7-100 yards for senior/disabled). \$6 (7-100 yards for Junior <13 yrs old)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Rifle/Pistol Range Rentals	1,4	\$200 (maximum of Eight hrs)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Rifle/Pistol Reservation	1,4	\$250 (Multi-purpose range, no weapons provided, 8 hrs maximum)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Rifle/Pistol Reservation	1,4	\$250 (Public range, no weapons provided, 8 hrs maximum)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Rifle/Pistol Reservation	1,4	\$250 (Range "89", no weapons provided, 8 hrs maximum)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Trap/Skeet Partial Day Range Rental	1,4	\$350 (Public Use, No weapons provided, 4 hrs or less)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Trap/Skeet Partial Day Range Rental	1,4	\$585 (Public use, No weapons provided, maximum of 8 hrs)	Fd 0039
	Field Sport Range (Daily Fee): Trap/Skeet Room Rental	1,4	\$250 (No weapons provided, maximum of 8 hrs)	Fd 0039
	Group Campsite: Capacity 120	1,4	\$300	Fd 0039
	Group Campsite: Capacity 150	1,4	\$325	Fd 0039
	Group Campsite: Capacity 200	1,4	\$365	Fd 0039
	Group Campsite: Capacity 240	1,4	\$400	Fd 0039
	Group Campsite: Capacity 40	1,4	\$140	Fd 0039
	Group Campsite: Youth Group Discount	1,4	50% discount off applicable group campsite fee	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic : Youth Group Discount	1,4	50% discount off applicable group picnic on the weekend (Non profit or not-for-profit, 1 adult per 10 kids under 18)	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Covered): 1 - 49 Person Capacity	1,4	\$150 per Site	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Covered): 100 - 149 Person Capacity	1,4	\$243 per Site (Vehicle entry fee not included)	Fd 0039

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Group Picnic Sites (Covered): 150 - 199 Person Capacity	1,4	\$358 per Site (Vehicle entry fee not included)	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Covered): 200 - 300 Person Capacity	1,4	\$440 per Site	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Covered): 50 - 99 Person Capacity	1,4	\$193 per Site	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Special Facilities): Grant Park Cookhouse	1,4	\$168 (Use of site only, accommodate 60, vehicle entry fee is not included)	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Special Facilities): Grant Park Stockman's	1,4	\$228 (Use of site only, accommodate 400, vehicle entries not included)	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Special Facilities): Hellyer Park La Raza	1,4	\$165	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Special Facilities): Mount Madonna Park Amphitheatre	1,4	\$358 (accommodate 150)	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Special Facilities): Sanborn Park Sequoia/Peterson	1,4	\$358	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Uncovered): 1 - 49 Person Capacity	1,4	\$115 per Site	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Uncovered): 100 - 149 Person Capacity	1,4	\$173 per Site	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Uncovered): 150 - 199 Person Capacity	1,4	\$248 per Site	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Uncovered): 200 - 300 Person Capacity	1,4	\$333 per Site (Vehicle entry fee not included)	Fd 0039
	Group Picnic Sites (Uncovered): 50 - 99 Person Capacity	1,4	\$143 per Site	Fd 0039
	Group Walk-in Campsite: Capacity 40	1,4	\$100	Fd 0039
	Interactive Amusement Device (individual Fee)	1,4	\$40 Charge to the individual request use of the device at the group site	Fd 0039
	Marketing/Promotional Discount Fee	2,4	Up to 50% off fee	Fd 0039
	Meeting Room/Class room (1 - 50 person capacity)	1,4	\$120 per day	Fd 0039
	Permits (Annual): Metal Detecting	1,4	Free permit	Fd 0039
	Permits (Annual): Special Use	1,4	\$160 for groups with 20-50; \$270 for 51-200 participants	Fd 0039
	Permits (Annual): Specimen Collection	1,4	\$50	Fd 0039
	Permits (one time): Special Use (single activity within a 14 day period)	1,4	\$33 within 14 day period, 20-50 people; \$55 for 50-100 people	Fd 0039
	Permits (Special Events): 250 - 500 Participants	1,4	\$614 (Profit) & \$590 (Non-profit)	Fd 0039
	Permits (Special Events): 250 - 500 Participants	1,4	\$635 + 10% gross income (Profit)	Fd 0039
	Planning service: Staff Consulting Fee	1,4	Fee set by County (1st 2 staff and additional staff)	Fd 0039
	Planning Services: Encroachment Permit	1,4	Fee set by County	Fd 0039

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Processing Fee	1,4	\$12	Fd 0039
	Program Fees - Misc. Park programs or services	1,4	Varies: Fantasy of Lights - 2016 Rates: Drive through: \$23.00/vehicle, \$50.00/large capacity vehicle; Walk-thru: \$10.00 for age 13 and above; \$5.00 for age 4-12 years; free for age 3 and younger	Fd 0039
	Reservation Discount	1,4	Up to 25% off fee	Fd 0039
	Retail Sales	1,4	Varies (Charges not to exceed actual cost of providing the supplies plus indirect cost)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 1 - 50 participants	1,4	\$150 (Non-Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 1 - 50 participants	1,4	\$205 + 10% of Gross income (Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 100 - 249 participants	1,4	\$375 (Non-Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 100 - 249 participants	1,4	\$475 + 10% of Gross income (Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 1000 and above participants	1,4	\$1,080 (Non-Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 1000 and above participants	1,4	\$1,550 + 10% gross income (Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 500 - 1000 participants	1,4	\$1,080 + 10% gross income (Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 500 - 1000 participants	1,4	\$890 (Non-Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 51 - 99 participants	1,4	\$275 (Non Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Events Permit: 51 - 99 participants	1,4	\$360 + 10% of Gross income (Profit)	Fd 0039
	Special Staffing Fee	1,4	\$80 per hr (per staff for staff Maintenance and Ranger support)	Fd 0039
	Trap/Skeet Range (Daily Fee): Trap and Skeet Full Day 1 Field Rental	1,4	\$120 (Public use, No weapons provided, maximum of 8 hrs)	Fd 0039
	Trap/Skeet Range (Daily Fee): Trap and Skeet Partial Day 1 Field Rental	1,4	\$70 (Public use, No weapons provided, 4 hrs or Less)	Fd 0039
	Trap/Skeet Range (Daily Fee): Trap and Skeet Range Use (Individual)	1,4	\$9 Individual (Includes 25 Birds, no weapon provided)	Fd 0039
	Trap/Skeet Range (Daily Fee): Trap and Skeet Range Use (League)	1,4	\$7 League fee (Includes 25 Birds, no weapon provided)	Fd 0039
	Vehicle Entry: Hourly Fee - Los Gatos Creek Park	1,4	\$2 per vehicle per hr	Fd 0039
	Vehicle Entry: Annual Pass	1,4	\$95 per Vehicle (12 Months Pass)	Fd 0039
	Vehicle Entry: Annual Pass (Active Military and dependents)	1,4	50% off Annual Pass	Fd 0039
	Vehicle Entry: Annual Pass (Low Income Individual /Family)	1,4	\$25 per Vehicle	Fd 0039
	Vehicle Entry: Charter Bus	1,4	\$30 per Vehicle	Fd 0039
	Vehicle Entry: Daily Fee	1,4	\$6 per Vehicle. No charge to permanently disabled.	Fd 0039
	Vehicle Entry: Life Time Pass (Senior)	1,4	\$75 per Vehicle (One time fee for individual 60+, no expiration date)	Fd 0039

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Vehicle Entry: Life Time Pass Replacement (Senior)	1,4	\$35	Fd 0039
	Vessel - CF - Daily Entry	1,4	\$9	Fd 0039
	Vessel - CF - Inspection Fee	1,4	\$70 annual	Fd 0039
	Vessel - CF - Single Inspection Fee	1,4	\$7	Fd 0039
	Vessel - Non CF - Annual Entry Pass	1,4	\$50 (12 Months from date of Purchase)	Fd 0039
	Vessel - Non CF - Annual Inspection Fee	1,4	\$40 annual	Fd 0039
	Vessel - Non CF - Daily Entry	1,4	\$5	Fd 0039
	Vessel - Non CF - Single Inspection Fee	1,4	\$4	Fd 0039
	Vessel - SUP & Float Tubes and RC Boat- Annual Inspection Fee	1,4	\$20 annual	Fd 0039
	Vessel - SUP & Float Tubes- Daily Entry	1,4	\$3	Fd 0039
	Vessel - SUP & Float Tubes- Single Inspection Fee	1,4	\$2	Fd 0039
	Vessel - SUP & Float Tubes-Annual Pass Entry	1,4	\$30	Fd 0039
	Vessel CF - Annual Entry Pass	1,4	\$90 (12 Months from date of Purchase)	Fd 0039
	Wedding Fee	1,4	\$120	Fd 0039
	Yurts Rental	1,4	\$66 per Night for a 16ft Diameter Yurt, \$81 per Night for a 20 ft Diameter Yurt and \$96 per Night for a 24ft Diameter Yurt.	Fd 0039

#### Planning and Development Department

Information Technology (IT) Fee	2,5	3% of Permit Fee	Gen Fd
Scanning and Copying Fee	2,5	\$2 Per Plan Sheet	Gen Fd

#### Planning and Development Department - Building Division

Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Carport	2,5	\$20 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Covered Deck/Porch	2,5	\$20 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Deck/Balcony	2,5	\$15 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Garage Conversion	2,5	\$60 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Garage Conversion with Plumb	2,5	\$75 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Garage, Finished	2,5	\$50 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Garage, Rough	2,5	\$40 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee (Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Greenhouse, Metal	2,5	\$5 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Greenhouse, Wood	2,5	\$1.50 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Modular/Mobile, Permanent	2,5	\$50 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Reroof Greater than 5,000 Sq. Ft - Built up, Composition	2,5	\$150 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee (Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Reroof Greater than 5,000 Sq. Ft - Tile, Metal	2,5	\$250 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Residence, Foundation	2,5	\$125 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee (Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Residence, Moved	2,5	\$50 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Residence, Pier & Grade Beam	2,5	\$140 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Retaining Wall, Concrete/Block	2,5	\$20 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Retaining Wall, Wood	2,5	\$10 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee (Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Roof Pitch Change	2,5	\$8 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Single Family Residential Swimming Pools - Above Ground Inspection (Includes B,M,E,P Permit Fees)	2,5	\$558.43 + 3% IT Fee(Building Permit and Plan Check Fees are based on Valuation. See Building Permit Fee Schedule on Planning Website)	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Single Family Residential Swimming Pools - Above Ground Plan Check	2,5	\$290.94	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Single Family Residential Swimming Pools - In Ground Inspection (Includes B,M,E,P Permit Fees)	2,5	\$798.66 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Single Family Residential Swimming Pools - In Ground Plan Check	2,5	\$471.11	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Stable or Barn, Finished	2,5	\$40 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Stable or Barn, Rough	2,5	\$20 Per Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit and Plan Check Valuation: Swimming Pool - Others (Not SF Residential Pools)	2,5	\$50 Per Sq. Ft + 3% Information IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permit Fee: Inspection Hourly Rate	2,5	\$162 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permit Fee: Minimum Non-Residential Permit Fee	2,5	\$162 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permit Fee: Residential and Non-Residential Occupancy	2,5	\$10.19 Per 100 Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permit Fee: Temporary Pole or Meter	2,5	\$52.55 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily / Dormatory , \$100,000 - \$1,000,000 Valuation	2,5	6% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily / Dormatory, < \$100,000 Valuation	2,5	8% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily / Dormatory, > \$1,000,000 Valuation	2,5	3.5% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Complete Plumbing System for New Single and Multiple Family Structures	2,5	\$10.63 Per 100 Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Electrical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: New Multifamily Residential; New Swimming Pools (Non Single Family)	2,5	8% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: New Non-Residential	2,5	2.5% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical System Only Permit: Electrical Service / Transfer Switch	2,5	Up to 400 Amps: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Over 400 Amps: \$200.55 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical System Only Permit: Fixtures, Appliances; Transformers; Motors; Panel	2,5	1-15 Unites: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$9.65 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical System Only Permit: Heater; Electric Welder (Per KVA)	2,5	Up to 50 KVA: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional KVA: \$3.22 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical System Only Permit: Renewable Energy Systems (Solar, Wind, Fuel Cell)	2,5	Up to 15 KV: \$375.35 + 3% IT Fee 15 KV: 541.46 + 3% IT Fee Each KV over 15: \$13 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical System Only Permit: Signs; Light Poles; Temporary Power or Meter (Per Item)	2,5	\$52.55 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Electrical System Only Permit: UPS and Battery Banks	2,5	Up to 400 LBs: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Over 400 LBs: \$317.44 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Additional Plan Review Fee	2,5	\$171 Per hr+ 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Administrative Change to Permit Processing Fee	2,5	\$48.26	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Alternate Means and Methods of Construction	2,5	\$321.73	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Appeal Hearing Fees	2,5	\$1,200	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Building, Electric, Plumbing, Mechanical Survey	2,5	\$79.36 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Damage Investigation and Report Due to Fire, Wind Flood, Vehicle, etc.	2,5	\$186.60 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Document Research - Minimum	2,5	\$80.43	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: FEMA Flood Protection Review Fee	2,5	\$171 Per hr+ 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Flood Plain Variance Review Fee	2,5	\$862	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Reroof up to 5,000 Sq. Ft.(Over 5,000 Sq. Ft.See Fees by Valuation) - Wood, Tile, Metal	2,5	\$380.72 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Reroof up to 5,000 Sq. Ft.(Over 5,000 Sq. Ft.See Fees by Valuation) - Composition/Built Up	2,5	\$285.27 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Single Family Residential Demolition Permit	2,5	\$186.60 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd



Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Certificate of Temporary Occupancy	2,5	\$317.44	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Express Plan Check	2,5	\$150.14	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Expungement Fees	2,5	\$107.24	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Inspection Outside of Normal Business Hours	2,5	\$972	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Inspection Survey for Which No Other Fee Is Otherwise Specified	2,5	\$158.72 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Investigate Construction Done Without Permit - Minimum	2,5	\$375.35	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Mechanical / Electric / Plumbing Up to 3 Devices Total of Any Category	2,5	\$163 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Plan Check or Permit Extension	2,5	\$80.43	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Presubmittal (Draft) Plan Review	2,5	\$178.03	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Reinspection	2,5	\$79.36	Gen Fd
	Flat/Fixed Fee Permits - Others: Training and Certification Fee	2,5	1.4% of Building Permit Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical Permit Fee: Inspectoin Hourly Fee	2,5	\$162 Per hr + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical Permit Fee: Minimum Permit Fee	2,5	\$162 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily / Dormatory , \$100,000 - \$1,000,000 Valuation	2,5	6% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily / Dormatory , > \$1,000,000 Valuation	2,5	3.5% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Complete Mechanical System for New Single and Multiple Family Structures	2,5	\$5.63 Per 100 Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: New Multifamily Residential; New Swimming Pools (Non Single Family)	2,5	9% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily /Dormatory , < \$100,000 Valuation	2,5	8% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical Permits Issued as Part of a Building Permit: New Non-Residential	2,5	2.5% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Mechanical System Only Permit Fee: Ducts and Exhaust Only; Hoods; Solar Air / Heating Systems	2,5	1-5 Items/Runs: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$32.17 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical System Only Permit Fee: Fire Dampers and Hazardous Process Piping Systems	2,5	1-15 Items/Outlets: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$9.65 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical System Only Permit Fee: Commercial Or Industrial Type Incinerator; Absorption Systems > 1,000,000 BTU and Refrigeration Compressors Over 50hp (Each Unit)	2,5	\$163	Gen Fd
	Mechanical System Only Permit Fee: Mechanical Units, Coils, Boilers, Furnaces, Heaters, Heat Pumps, Compressors and Similar	2,5	1-4 Unites: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$42.90 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical System Only Permit Fee: Other Dampers, Registers, VAV Boxes, Non-Hazardous Process Piping Systems and Other Components	2,5	1-50 Items/Outlets: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$2.14 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Mechanical System Only Permit Fee: Steam/Hot Water Systems, Cooling Towers and Product Conveying Systems	2,5	1-3 Items: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$51.48 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing Permit Fee: Inspection Hourly Rate	2,5	\$162 Per hr + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing Permit Fee: Minimum Permit Fee	2,5	\$162 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing Permit Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily / Dormatory , \$100,000 - \$1,000,000 Valuation	2,5	6% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing Permit Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily / Dormatory, < \$100,000 Valuation	2,5	8% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing Permit Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Alteration Non-Residential or Multifamily/Dormatory, > \$1,000,000 Valuation	2,5	3.5% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing Permit Issued as Part of a Building Permit: Complete Plumbing System for New Single and Multiple Family Structures	2,5	\$10.19 Per 100 Sq. Ft + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing Permit Issued as Part of a Building Permit: New Multifamily Residential; New Swimming Pools (Non Single Family)	2,5	7.5% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing Permit Issued as Part of a Building Permit: New Non-Residential	2,5	2.5% of Building Permit Fee + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing System Only Permit Fee: Repipe of Single Family Dwelling (One Hour)	2,5	\$162 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing System Only Permit: Backflow Prevention Devices; Industrial Pre-treatment Interceptors and Chemical Waste Systems; Lawn Sprinkler Systems or Meter Therefore	2,5	1-8 Items: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$18.23 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Plumbing System Only Permit: Building Sewer, Site Water, Sewer or Chemical Waste Systems, Grease Traps, Tanks, Meters, Lift Stations and Other Site Equipment; Septic Abatement; Chemical Waste Vaulting and/or Secondary Containment	2,5	1-3 Items: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$52.55 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing System Only Permit: Fixtures, Appliances; Rainwater, Condensate and/or Inlet Drains; Gas Piping System (Natural or LPG)	2,5	1-15 Units/Outlets: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$9.65 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plumbing System Only Permit: Water Service, Soil Waste and Vent Systems, Water Heaters; Solar Systems	2,5	1-6 Items/Lines: \$163 + 3% IT Fee Each Additional: \$27.88 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd

**Planning and Development Department - Code Enforcement Division**

Permit Compliance Fees - Grading Violation Investigation Fees	1,5	* \$4,538 + 3% IT Fee if applicable. A 50% reduction in the compliance fee will be offered if a complete permit application is filed within the time frame specified in the offer.	Gen Fd
Permit Compliance Fees - Land Use Violation Fees	1,5	* \$1,313 + 25% of land use permit fees under Planning Division. A 50% reduction in the compliance fee will be offered if a complete permit application is filed within the time frame specified in the offer.	Gen Fd
Permit Compliance Fees - Unpermitted Construction	1,5	Standard Plan Check and permit fees under Land Development Engineering Division + 3% IT Fee. A 50% reduction in the compliance fee will be offered if a complete permit application is filed within the time frame specified in the offer.	Gen Fd

**Planning and Development Department - County Surveyor's Office**

Hourly Rate For Surveyor's Office	2,5	\$155 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Certificate of Correction - Submittal & Recording	2,5	\$15	Gen Fd
Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: City Annexations	2,5	\$2,310 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Corner Record - Submittal & Filing	2,5	\$15	Gen Fd
Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Easement Abandonment	2,5	\$4,814 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Easement Abandonment with LDE Review	2,5	\$5,744 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Easement Dedication Review	2,5	\$2,360 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Easement Dedication with LDE Review	2,5	\$3,384 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Final Map - 5 or More Lots	2,5	\$5,319 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Monument Bond Release	2,5	\$1,183 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Parcel Map 4 or less Lots	2,5	\$2,585 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Record of Survey	2,5	\$600 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Street Name Change	2,5	\$2,317	Gen Fd
	Subdivision Map - Submittal & Recording: Subdivision Map Indexing Fee	2,5	\$56	Gen Fd
	Surveyor's Services: Tract/Parcel Map Number - Issue Number	2,5	\$40	Gen Fd

**Planning and Development Department - Fire Marshal's  
Office [FMO]**

	As-Built Plan Review Fee:	2,5	\$201 Minimum Fee Based on 1 Hour at Straight Time	Gen Fd
	Construction Permits: Alternate Means of Protection	2,5	\$402 A 2-Hour Minimum at Straight Time Rate + Hourly Rate for Additional hrs Due Before Comments Will be Issued.	Gen Fd
	Construction Permits: Construction Site Safety Plan	2,5	\$804 Minimum Fee Based on 4-hour Straight Time	Gen Fd
	Construction Permits: Fuel Tanks Installation Includes Generators.	2,5	\$804 Flat Per-Tank Fee + 3% IT Fee for Tanks with no Dispensing Based on 4 hrs (For Manual Dispensing see Fire Code Permit Fee Schedule Based Upon Valuation.)	Gen Fd
	Construction Permits: Modular Home Residential Sprinkler - Fixed Fee (Note: Reinspection Fee Required after First Inspection)	2,5	\$603 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Construction Permits: Non-Residential Water System - Fixed Fee Based on 5 Hours at Straight Time Rate	2,5	\$1,005 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Construction Permits: Re-inspection Fee	2,5	\$603 (A 3-Hour Minimum at Straight Time Rate + Hourly Rate for Additional hrs Due Before Next Inspection or Final Inspection (Whichever Comes First)	Gen Fd
	Construction Permits: Residential Minor System Modifications - Fixed Fee (Note: Reinspection Fee Required after First Inspection)	2,5	\$603 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Construction Permits: Residential Sprinkler, Fixed Fee Based on 6 hours at Straight time Rate	2,5	\$1,206 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Construction Permits: Residential Water System - Fixed Fee Based on 3.5 Hours at Straight Time Rate	2,5	\$703 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Fairgrounds Large Event Permit: Based on Actual Hours at Straight and Overtime Rates (as Applicable)	2,5	\$201 / \$215 Per hr	Gen Fd
	Fairgrounds Small Event Permit: Fixed Fee Based on 1 Hour at Straight Time Rate	2,5	\$201	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Burn Permit	2,5	\$503 + 3% IT Fee (Fixed Fee Based on 2.5 hrs Straight Time)	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Code Enforcement Appeals Board Fee	2,5	\$1,200	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Explosives Storage	2,5	\$603 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Expungement	2,5	\$804 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Licensing Pre-Inspection Fee	2,5	\$50 for Facilities Up to 25 Clients or Patients; \$100 for Facilities Over 25 Clients or Patients	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Organized Camp Fire Clearance	2,5	\$603	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: State Licensed Facility Fire Clearance Inspection.	2,5	\$603 + 3% IT Fee (Flat Fee for Social Services, Health Services & Alcohol/Drug Services Inspections (More Than 6 Clients Only)	Gen Fd
	Re-Activation Fee: To Activate Expired Permit	2,5	1/2 of Current Fee for the Project	Gen Fd
	Re-Inspection Fee: Fixed Fee. Fee Due Before Inspections Will Resume	2,5	\$603	Gen Fd
	Revision to Fire Permit	2,5	\$201 Minimum Fee Based on 1 Hour at Straight Time	Gen Fd
	Special Events Permit:	2,5	\$804 + 3% IT Fee for 4 Hour Minimum at Straight Time Rate Plus Hourly Rate for Additional hrs;\$860 + 3% IT Fee for Overtime Inspection Fee Based on 4 Hour Minimum at Overtime Hourly Rate	Gen Fd
	Special Events Permit: Fireworks	2,5	\$1,061 Minimum + 3% IT Fee 1 Hour Straight Time for Plan Review Plus 4 hrs Overtime for Inspection	Gen Fd
	Special Events Permit: Model Rock	2,5	\$201 + 3% IT Fee. Fixed Fee Based on 1 Hour at Straight Time Rate	Gen Fd
	Special Events: Tent / Canopy	2,5	\$603 + 3% IT Fee for First Tent / Canopy Permit Based on 3 hrs; \$26 for Each Additional Tent /Canopy;\$860 (minimum) + 3% IT Fee When an Overtime Inspection is Required, the Overtime Flat Fee Covers All Included Tents / Canopies	Gen Fd
	Staff Hourly Rates, Includes, But is not Limited to, Fire Watch, Fire Clearances, Inspections or Investigation Service.	2,5	\$201 Straight Time Hourly Rate;\$215 Over Time Hourly Rate	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
<b>Planning and Development Department - Land Development Engineering [LDE]</b>				
	Building Permit Erosion Control Fee: Plan Check, Minimum	2,5	\$145 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	CLOMR/LOMR/LOMA Review: LOMA Review	2,5	\$637 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	CLOMR/LOMR/LOMA Review: Review with Previous CLOMR	2,5	\$505 + 3% IT Fee + \$123 Building Fee	Gen Fd
	CLOMR/LOMR/LOMA Review: Review without Previous CLOMR	2,5	\$744 + 3% IT Fee + \$123 Building Fee	Gen Fd
	Hourly Rate for LDE	2,5	\$169 Per hr + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Inspection Fee: C3 Permit	2,5,6	\$1,953 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Inspection Fee: Drainage Permit	2,5,6	\$1,787 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Inspection Fee: Minimum	2,5	\$1,787 Minimum + RAD Fee. Base Fee Based on Equation:  $1.03 \times 0.7775 \times (\sqrt{(188 \times (\text{Value} + 7,500)) + 645}) + 3\% \text{ IT Fee}$	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Emergency Grading Permit Fee	2,5	\$1,325 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Grading Abatement Order Fee	2,5	\$3,056 + 3% IT Fee + \$153 Planning Fee	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Grading Violation Investigation Fee	2,5	\$4,330 + 3% IT Fee + \$76 Planning Fee	Gen Fd
	Misc. Fees: Subdivision Processing	2,5	\$3,679 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Permit Extension: For Every Year Expired	2,5,6	\$200 Per Year + RAD Fee	Gen Fd
	Permit Extension: Before Expiration	2,5,6	\$200 + RAD Fee	Gen Fd
	Plan check: C3 Permit	2,5,6	\$3,464 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plan check: Drainage Permit	2,5,6	\$1,919 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Plan check: Minimum	2,5	\$1,919 Minimum + 3% IT Fee + RAD Fee; Plan Check Base Fee Based on Equation:  $1.03 \times 0.8284 \times (\sqrt{(500 \times (\text{VALUE} + 7,500)) + 2,000})$	Gen Fd
	Plan check: Projects with FMO Reviews & RDA Improvements - For Major Subdivisions & Non-Residential	2,5	Plan Check Fee + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + RAD Fee Plan Check Base Fee Based on Equation: $1.03 \times 0.8284 \times (\sqrt{(500 \times (\text{VALUE} + 7,500)) + 2,000})$	Gen Fd
	Plan check: Projects with FMO Reviews & RDA Improvements - For Single Building Sites & up to 4-Lot Subdivisions	2,5	Plan Check Fee + 3% IT Fee + \$150 FMO Fee + RAD Fee Plan Check Base Fee Based on Equation: $1.03 \times 0.8284 \times (\sqrt{(500 \times (\text{VALUE} + 7,500)) + 2,000})$	Gen Fd
	Plan check: Revisions	2,5,6	\$332 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
<b>Planning and Development Department - Planning Division</b>				
	Administrative Permit Fees: Agricultural Exemptions	2,5	\$1,958 + 3% IT Fee + \$603 FMO Fee + \$147 DEH Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Administrative Permit Fees: All - Others (Bingo, Bingo Renewal, Dance Class A & B, Large Day Care Centers, and Fortune Tellings)	2,5	\$725 + 3% IT Fee + \$150 FMO Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Administrative Permit Fees: Entertainment/Circus/Outdoor Amplified Sound Permit	2,5	\$1,011 + 3% IT Fee + \$100 FMO Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Administrative Permit Fees: Temporary Off-Road Vehicles Recreational Use	2,5	\$1,991 + 3% IT Fee + \$100 FMO Fee	Gen Fd
	Airport Land Use Commission: Major Project	2,5	\$1,829	Gen Fd
	Airport Land Use Commission: Minor Project	2,5	\$1,067 per Permit	Gen Fd
	Airport Land Use Commission: Deminimus	2,5	\$747	Gen Fd
	Appeals: All Others	2,5	\$1,300 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Appeals: Application Reactivation	2,5	10% of Underlying Application(s) Fee	Gen Fd
	Appeals: Single Family Residence	2,5	\$870 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Appeals: to Director-Vehicle Ordinance	2,5	\$921 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Architectural & Site Approval: Airport Fixed Base Operator	2,5	\$3,661 + 3% IT Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$438 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Architectural & Site Approval: All Except as Indicated	2,5	\$6,315 + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$401 LDR Fee + \$438 DEH	Gen Fd
	Architectural & Site Approval: Duplex or Single Family Residence	2,5	\$5,285 + 3% IT Fee+ \$402 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$401 LDR Fee + \$438 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Architectural & Site Approval: Filed Concurrently with Use Permit	2,5	\$11,199 + 3% IT Fee+ \$402 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$401 LDR Fee + \$438 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Architectural & Site Approval: Signs	2,5	\$1,742 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Architectural & Site Approval: Staff Approval, Exemption or Minor Modification (All others)	2,5	\$1,053 + 3% IT Fee+ \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Architectural & Site Approval: Staff Approval, Exemption or Minor Modification (Wireless Telecomm Facilities)	2,5	\$1,630 + 3% IT Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit & Plan Review Fee: Minor Building Permits (PV, Fences, Signs, Emergency/Back-up Generators) - FMO Review if Applicable	2,5	\$256 + \$100 FMO Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit & Plan Review Fee: Resubmittal fee	2,5	\$148 + 3% IT fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit & Plan Review Fee:Demolition Permit (Historic)	2,5	\$265 + \$55 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit & Plan Review: Non-Residential/Residential - With DR, Historic or -n1 zone - Less than 500 Sq. Ft.	2,5	\$664 + \$100 FMO + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit & Plan Review: Non-Residential/Residential- With DR, Historic or -n1 zone - 500 Sq. Ft.or More	2,5	\$1,446 + 3% IT Fee+ \$100 FMO Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Building Permit & Plan Review: Residential/Agricultural(No UP/ASA) - 500 Sq. Ft.or More	2,5	\$766 + \$100 FMO Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Permit & Plan Review: Residential/Agricultural(No UP/ASA) - Less than 500 Sq. Ft.	2,5	\$419 + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Site Approval: Urban (Inside Urban Service Area)	2,5	\$2,651 + 3% IT Fee + \$201 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$366 LDR Fee + \$110 DEH	Gen Fd
	Building Site Approval: Cemetery Permit Notice Fee	2,5	\$1,443 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Site Approval: Certificate of Compliance	2,5	\$1,444 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Site Approval: Exception to Minimum Lot Size (Planning Commission Hearing in Addition to Application)	2,5	\$4,510 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Site Approval: Pre-application	2,5	10% of Application Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$169 LDR Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Site Approval: Pre-application for BA - Mandatory	2,5	10% of Planning fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$169 LDR Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Building Site Approval:Rural (Outside Urban Service Area, or R1E/RHS Zoning with 30% Slope)	2,5	\$6,397 + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$1452 RAD Fee + \$2,213 LDR Fee + \$328 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Comprehensive Planning Fee:Maximum Fee per Project	2,5	\$7,000	Gen Fd
	Comprehensive Planning Fee:Multiplier Applied to Building Permit Valuation	2,5	0.00123% of Application Fee	Gen Fd
	Design Review: No Hearing	2,5	\$859 + 3% IT Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Design Review: Planning Commission (Tier III)	2,5	\$8,459 + 3% IT Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Design Review: ZA Hearing ( FMO Fees if Applicable)	2,5	\$3,244 + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Environmental Review (CEQA): Consultant Prepared Documents: EIR and Initial Study	2,5	Consultant Costs + 15% Mgmt. Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$311 LDR Fee +\$876 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Environmental Review (CEQA): Environmental Assessment	2,5	\$3,877 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Environmental Review (CEQA): Petition for CatEx/Use of Prior CEQA Document	2,5	\$516 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Extension of Time	2,5	50% of fee for Underlying Application(s)	Gen Fd
	General Plan Amendment	2,5	\$13,153 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	General Plan Amendment: Pre-Application Meeting (Mandatory)	2,5	10% of Application fee	Gen Fd
	General Plan Amendment:General Plan Conformity-Interpretation	2,5	\$4,124 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Geologic Report Review (In-depth Report)	2,5	\$1,586 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Geologic Report Review (Letter Report)	2,5	\$603 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd



Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Grading Abatement/Approval: Does not Include any LDE Grading Violation Investigation or Coordination Fees	2,5	\$2,409 + 3% IT Fee + \$100 FMO + \$711 LDR Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Grading Abatement/Approval: Grading Approval, Small	2,5	\$683 + 3% IT Fee + \$100 FMO + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Grading Abatement/Approval: If Filed Concurrently With Other Land Use Application	2,5	\$1,222 + 3% IT Fee + \$100 FMO + \$711 LDR Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Home Occupation Interpretation: Land Use Violation Fee	2,5	\$0 for First 30 Days After Written Notification. After 30 Days, \$1,313 + 25% of Land Use Permit Fee.	Gen Fd
	Home Occupation Interpretation: Public Hearing by Zoning Administrator	2,5	\$1,460 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Home Occupation Interpretation: Habitat Plan Processing Fee	2,5	\$632 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Home Occupation Interpretation: Landscape Project Review fee	2,5	\$568 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Home Occupation Interpretation: Written Opinion by Zoning Administrator	2,5	\$508 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Lot Line Adjustment: Lot Merger	2,5	\$1,156 + 3% IT Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Lot Line Adjustment: Planning Commission Approval	2,5	\$4,289 + 3% IT Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Lot Line Adjustment: Additional Fee for Each Additional Parcel	2,5	\$720 + 3% IT Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Lot Line Adjustment: For 2 Lots/Parcels	2,5	\$1,577 + 3% IT Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Lot Line Adjustment: Pre-Application Meeting (Mandatory)	2,5	\$351 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Modification to Application or Approval: Modification of Application - Major Modification	2,5	100% of Fee for Underlying Application	Gen Fd
	Modification to Application or Approval: Modification of Application - Minor Modification	2,5	75% of Fee for Underlying Application	Gen Fd
	Modification to Application or Approval: Modification of Application Before Approval - Major Modification	2,5	50% of Fee for Underlying Application	Gen Fd
	Modification to Application or Approval: Modification of Application Before Approval - Minor Modification	2,5	25% of Fee for Underlying Application	Gen Fd
	Modification to Application or Approval: Pre-Screening	2,5	\$508 + 3% IT Fee + \$55 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Modification to Application or Approval: Property Specific Research	2,5	\$350 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Modification to Application or Approval: Riparian Setback Reduction Fee	2,5	\$2,264 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Special Permit: All Others	2,5	\$1,815 + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Special Permit: Mobile Homes (Agricultural and Temporary)	2,5	\$3,263 + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$539 LDR Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Special Permit: Renewal	2,5	100% of Fee for Underlying Application	Gen Fd
	Special Permit: Research / Staff Consulting Fee Per Staff Person	2,5	\$153 Per hr	Gen Fd
	State License Clearance Public Convenience or Necessity: Board of Supervisors Decision	2,5	\$3,411 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	State License Clearance Public Convenience or Necessity: Planning Director Decision	2,5	\$2,470 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	State License Clearance: Standard	2,5	\$1,135 + 3% IT Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Subdivision & Subdivision Cluster Permits: Pre-Application Meeting - Mandatory	2,5	10% of Planning fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$169 LDR Fee + \$110 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Subdivision & Subdivision Cluster Permits: Subdivision - Five Lots or More	2,5	\$10,756 + 3% IT Fee + \$603 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$2,990 LDR Fee + \$438 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Subdivision & Subdivision Cluster Permits: Subdivision - Four Lots or Less	2,5	\$6,598 + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$2,990 LDR Fee + \$438 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Surface Mining Inspection: Inspection by Consultant	2,5	Consultant Costs + 25% Mgmt. Fee	Gen Fd
	Surface Mining Inspection: Staff Inspection	2,5	\$2,496 + 3% IT	Gen Fd
	Surface Mining Inspection: Subdivision Directional Sign	2,5	\$770 + 3% IT	Gen Fd
	Surface Mining Inspection: Surface Mine Reclamation Plan (Adoption or Modification)	2,5	\$7,047 + 3% IT Fee + \$1,640 LDR Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Surface Mining Inspection: Temporary Residence	2,5	\$643 + 3% IT+ \$110 DEH	Gen Fd
	Surface Mining Inspection: Underground Utility Waiver	2,5	\$458 + 3% IT	Gen Fd
	Use Permit: Late Renewal (In Addition to Filing Fee)	2,5	\$2,465	Gen Fd
	Use Permit: Mandatory Pre-Application Meeting	2,5	10% of Application Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$169 LDR Fee + \$55 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Use Permit: Renewal	2,5	\$4,632 + 3% IT Fee + \$297 LDR Fee + \$147 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Use Permit: Standard	2,5	\$6,452 + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$539 LDR Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Use Permit: Urban Restaurant	2,5	\$5,385 + 3% IT Fee + \$402 FMO Fee + \$1,452 RAD Fee + \$539 LDR Fee + \$219 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Use Permit: Variance	2,5	\$1,828 + 3% IT Fee + \$147 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Use Permit: Variance Pre-Application	2,5	\$361 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Williamson Act/Open Space Easement: WA/OSE Compatible Use Determination	2,5	\$1,152	Gen Fd
	Zone Change - Property Zoning Designation	2,5	\$3,821 + 3% IT Fee + \$147 DEH Fee	Gen Fd
	Zone Change - Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment	2,5	\$6,314 + 3% IT Fee + \$147 DEH Fee	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Zoning Interpretation - Public Hearing by Planning Commission	2,5	\$2,514 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Zoning Interpretation - Written Opinion By Zoning Administrator	2,5	\$713 + 3% IT Fee	Gen Fd
	Zoning Violation - Expungement Fee	2,5	\$494	Gen Fd
<b>Probation Department</b>				
	Admin Fees - Diversion	1,5	Misdemeanor - \$100; Felony-\$150	Gen Fd
	Admin Fees - EMP	1,5	Sliding Scale \$0 - \$20 per day	Gen Fd
	Admin Fees - Parole	1,5	\$24 per day	Gen Fd
	Admin Fees - Pre-Sentence Report	1,5	\$450 for Pre-sentence Report	Gen Fd
	Admin Fees - Supervision	1	\$110 per Month	Gen Fd
	GPS Monitoring Fee for High Risk Sex Offenders	2,5	\$3.70 per day	Gen Fd
	Juvenile Traffic Amnesty Program Fee	1	\$50 per participant	Gen Fd
<b>Procurement Department</b>				
	Property Disposal Sales - Category 1: Fleet and heavy equipment; office furniture and equipment	1	2% commission of auction price; transportation cost for vehicle/light truck \$50 per hr; large trucks/heavy equipment \$75 per hr /full loaded; hauling costs \$65 per hr	Gen Fd
	Property Disposal Sales - Category 2: Computer equipment, e-Waste, hospital equipment	1	30% commission of reusable items; Hard Disk Destruction with Certification \$0.05 per unit; Cell Phone or PDA Data Erasure \$3/unit; Asset mgmt fee, date capture of make/model/serial #/asset tag # \$3.5/unit; Pack and sort labor \$75/hr; transportation \$165	Gen Fd
	Property Disposal Sales - Category 3: Scrap metal (The table contains the rates for Scrap Metal in either the rate per pound, or per gross ton, if sold through auction services. All numbers reflect compensation paid to the County.)	1	Table: 1) Brass/Bronze - 82%; 2) Copper - 79.5%; 3) Misc Steel & Cast Iron - 62%; 4) Stainless Steel - 113%; 5) Misc mixed scrap with other materials - 45% (All numbers reflect compensation paid to the County.)	Gen Fd
<b>Public Defender</b>				
	Legal Service Administrative Fee- Adult Case	1	\$25 per case, based on ability to pay	Gen Fd
	Legal Services, Lanterman Petris Short (LPS)	1	Fees as determined by the court	Gen Fd
	Other Charge for Services	1	17% cost recovery	Gen Fd
	Probate Conservatorship	1	Fees as determined by the court	Gen Fd
<b>Public Health</b>				
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Adult TB Risk Assessment Certificate	1,4	\$25	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Flu Vaccine	1,4	\$40 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Hepatitis A and Hepatitis B (Twinrix) Vaccine	1,4	\$82	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Hepatitis A Vaccine	1,4	\$56	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Hepatitis B Vaccine	1,4	\$63	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: HPV Vaccine	1,4	\$157	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Immunization Record Replacement Card	1,4	\$5 each	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: International Certificate of Vaccination replacement card	1,4	\$10 each	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Measles/Mumps/Rubella Vaccine	1,4	\$81	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: MENINGOCOCCAL MCV-4	1,4	\$139 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: MENINGOCOCCAL MPSV-4	1,4	\$147 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Non Travel Adult Office Visit Fee	1,4	\$25 per visit	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: PNEUMOCOCCAL (Pneumonia Vaccine)	1,4	\$92 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Polio Vaccine	1,4	\$57 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Prevnar 13 Vaccine	1,4	\$185.79	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: RABIES Vaccine	1,4	\$249 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Shingles Vaccine	1,4	\$185 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: TB SKIN TEST	1,4	\$33 per test	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Tetanus/Diphtheria/Pertussis Vaccine	1,4	\$62 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: TETANUS/DIPHTHERIA Vaccine	1,4	\$48 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Travel Clinic Visit Fee	1,4	\$30 per visit	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Typhoid Vaccine	1,4	\$116 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: VARICELLA vaccine	1,4	\$116 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Adult Immunization and Travel Clinic: Yellow Fever Vaccine	1,4	\$199 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Arthropod Identification		\$15	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Bacillus spp Screen		\$11.31	Gen Fd
	Bacteriology: Anaerobic Culture for ID	1	\$43	Gen Fd
	Bacteriology: Culture for ID	1	\$43	Gen Fd
	Bacteriology: Primary Aerobic Culture	1	\$65	Gen Fd
	Bacteriology: Primary Anaerobic Culture	1	\$65	Gen Fd
	Bacteriology: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	Blood Collection/Draw Fee	1	\$6	Gen Fd
	Blood Lead	1	\$18	Gen Fd
	Blood Lead: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	Campylobacter: Primary Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Chlamydia Molecular: Unsatisfactory	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	Chlamydia Trachomatis: Direct Smear	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	Courier Fee	1	\$10	Gen Fd
	E. coli 0157: Primary Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Enteric: Primary Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Food: Primary Culture/Plate Count/Biochemicals	1	\$300	Gen Fd
	Giardia/Crypto IFA	1	\$25	Gen Fd
	Gonorrhoeae Molecular: Unsatisfactory	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	HBC Antibody	1	\$25	Gen Fd
	HBsAb	1	\$40	Gen Fd
	HBsAg: Confirmation	1	\$43	Gen Fd
	HBsAg: Screen	1	\$47	Gen Fd
	HCV: Ab Confirmation	1	\$35	Gen Fd
	HCV: Qualitative	1	\$35	Gen Fd
	Helminth ID	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	Hepatitis: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	Herpes Virus: FA Confirmation	1	\$25	Gen Fd
	Herpes Virus: Specimen Culture	1	\$40	Gen Fd
	Herpes Virus: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	Herpes: Direct Smear	1	\$30	Gen Fd
	HIV Combo AG/AB Assay	1	\$15.07	Gen Fd
	HIV: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	HIV-1 Oral Fluid: EIA	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	HIV-1 Oral Fluid: Western Blot	1	\$45	Gen Fd
	HIV-1 Serum: EIA	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Influenza A/B Direct Smear	1	\$20 per virus	Gen Fd
	Medical Marijuana Identification Card - Caregiver	2	\$100 per card	Gen Fd
	Medical Marijuana Identification Card - Client	2	\$100 per card	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Medical Marijuana Identification Card - Medical Beneficiary	2	\$50 per card	Gen Fd
	Medical Marijuana Identification Card - Medical Beneficiary's Caregiver	2	\$50 per card	Gen Fd
	Microscopic Exam: Gram Stain	1	\$10	Gen Fd
	Misc. Licenses and Permits	1	\$1,000 per EMT, \$1,000 per Continuing Education Provider, \$5,000 Paramedic Program Approval fee	Gen Fd
	Molecular DNA/RNA Real-Time test (ASR)	1	\$80	Gen Fd
	Molecular DNA/RNA Real-Time test (FDA)	1	\$150	Gen Fd
	Molecular DNA/RNA Real-Time test (Home Brew)	1	\$50	Gen Fd
	Molecular DNA/RNA test (ASR)	1	\$60	Gen Fd
	Molecular DNA/RNA test (FDA)	1	\$100	Gen Fd
	Molecular DNA/RNA test (Home Brew)	1	\$50	Gen Fd
	Molecular: Chlamydia trachomatis	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	Molecular: Gonorrhoeae	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	MRSA Screen	1	\$25.77	Gen Fd
	Mycology: Direct Microscopic Exam	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Mycology: Final Culture Report	1	\$43	Gen Fd
	Mycology: Genetic Probe	1	\$30	Gen Fd
	Mycology: Specimen Culture	1	\$25	Gen Fd
	Mycology: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	Neisseria: Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Neisseria: Culture Agglutination	1	\$10	Gen Fd
	NGHA (Nondiagnostic General Health Assessment): General Application Fee	1	\$150	Gen Fd
	NHGA (Nondiagnostic Health Assessment): Additional Site/day	1	\$25	Gen Fd
	NHGA (Nondiagnostic Health Assessment): Nondiagnostic Test	1	\$25	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Blood Smear Stain	1	\$40	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Formalin Ethyl Stain	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Modified Acid Fast Stain	1	\$10	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Modified Trichrome Stain	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Pinworm Slide	1	\$10	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Scabies	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Tissue Smear Stain	1	\$40	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Trichomonas	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Parasite: Trichrome Stain	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	Parasitology: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$5	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	PFGE (Pulse Field Gel Electrophoresis)	1	\$100	Gen Fd
	Quantiferon TB Gold In-Tube	1	\$29.65	Gen Fd
	Rabies: Brain Removal & Test	1	\$50	Gen Fd
	Rabies: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	S. Aureus Screen	1	\$14.40	Gen Fd
	Salmonella: Primary Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD) Clinic Fee: Adolescent	1	\$5 per visit, fee waived for low income.	Gen Fd
	Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD) Clinic Fee: Adult	1	\$40 per visit, fee waived for low income.	Gen Fd
	Shigella: Primary Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Standard Plate Count: Pasteurized	1	\$5.46	Gen Fd
	Standard Plate Count: Raw	1	\$7.46	Gen Fd
	State supplies seasonal flu vaccine	1	\$17.50 per vaccine	Gen Fd
	Streptococci: Primary Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Streptococci: Serogrouping	1	\$10	Gen Fd
	Syphilis: DFA (T. Pallidum)	1	\$45	Gen Fd
	Syphilis: RPR (qualitative)	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Syphilis: RPR (quantitative)	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Syphilis: TPPA	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Syphilis: Unsatisfactory	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	Tick: Speciation & IFA	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Transit Letter	1	\$20 per custom letter	Gen Fd
	Vibrio: Primary Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: After-hours Burial Permit	1	\$12 each	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Birth Certificate - Government copy	1	\$19 per copy	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Birth Certificate - General copy	1	\$28 per copy	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Burial Permit	1	\$12 each	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Cross File Burial Permit Incoming/County	1	\$16 per Death Permit included in this fee is a \$3.60 charge which goes to the County where death occurred to cover their administration cost.	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Cross File Burial Permit Outgoing/State	1	\$16 per permit (\$8.80 State fee, \$7.20 County fee)	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Death Certificate - General copy	1	\$21 per request	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Death Certificate - Government Agency	1	\$21 per request	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Vital Records and Registration: Fetal Death Certificate	1	\$18 per certificate	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Returned check service charge	2	\$50 each check	Gen Fd
	Vital Records and Registration: Stillbirth Certificate	1	\$9 per certificate	Gen Fd
	Water Testing: Colilert	1	\$20	Gen Fd
	Water Testing: MPN/ E. Coli	1	\$10	Gen Fd
	Water Testing: MPN/Total Coliforms	1	\$45	Gen Fd
	Water: Unsatisfactory Specimen	1	\$5	Gen Fd
	Xpert MTB/Rif	1	\$66.70	Gen Fd
	Yersina: Primary Culture	1	\$15	Gen Fd
<b>Registrar of Voters</b>				
	Absentee Voter Info: Initial Requests - Electronic version (Without voter history)	1	\$82	Gen Fd
	Absentee Voter Info: Updates Daily or Weekly - Electronic version	1	\$41	Gen Fd
	Document photocopies	1	\$0.10 per page	Gen Fd
	Election services: Candidate Statement - Others	1	\$1,479 fixed fee per quarter page, plus cost of ballot printing for five languages	Gen Fd
	Election Services: Candidate Statements - Superior Court Judges	1	1% of annual salary per quarter page (200 words)	Gen Fd
	Election Services: Certification Services	1	\$40 per Certificate	Gen Fd
	Election Services: Gubernatorial & Presidential Primary Election base charged to Cities, Schools and Special Districts	1	\$1.25 per registered voter for 1st issue and \$0.34 for an additional issue on ballot for the same registration. Plus costs of legal publications and ballot printing for five languages.	Gen Fd
	Election Services: Gubernatorial and Presidential General elections base charged to cities, schools and special districts	1	\$1.25 per registered voter for 1st issue and \$0.34 for an additional issue on ballot for the same registration, plus costs of legal publications and ballot printing for five languages.	Gen Fd
	Election services: Measure Information Pages	1	\$5,165 fixed fee per full page, plus cost of ballot printing for five languages	Gen Fd
	Election services: Minimum charge for jurisdictions participating in a Gubernatorial and Presidential Elections	1	\$3,837 per jurisdiction per contest, plus cost of legal publications and ballot printing for five languages	Gen Fd
	Election services: Minimum Charge for jurisdictions that do not go to election due to insufficient nominees	1	\$1,094 per jurisdiction per contest plus cost of legal publications	Gen Fd
	Election Services: Research and Compilation Services	1	\$55 minimum and \$55 per half hour increment .	Gen Fd



Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Election Services: Retrieval Services for Records Over Five Years Old	1	\$60 minimum and \$60 per half hour increment.	Gen Fd
	Election Services: Special Elections (other than primary or general)	1	Actual cost based on time studies, services and supplies and indirect cost computed after each election (includes cost of five languages)	Gen Fd
	Election Services: Vote By Mail Charge for Primary and General Elections	2	\$0.31 per registered voter for 1st issue and \$0.11 for additional issue on ballot for the same registration	Gen Fd
	Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) photocopies and retrieval fee (more than five years old) single request of one or more report and statement	1	\$0.10 per page; \$5 per request plus \$0.10 per page	Gen Fd
	Misc. Voter & Election Info: Voter File - Electronic Version (with up to 5 voter History)	1	\$92 set-up fee	Gen Fd
	Misc. Voter & Election Info: Electronic Miscellaneous Voter & Election Info (with over five years old history)	1	\$82 set-up fee + \$60 per half-hour increment (total of \$142 minimum)	Gen Fd
	Misc. Voter & Election Info: Electronic Miscellaneous Voter & Election Info (without voter history)	1	\$82 set-up fee	Gen Fd
	Misc. Voter & Election Info: Voter File - Electronic Version (with all voter history)	1	\$102 set-up fee	Gen Fd
	Misc. Voter & Election Info: Voter File - Electronic Version (without voter history)	1	\$82 set-up fee	Gen Fd
	Photocopies of UDEL, Special and Parts of Primary and General Elections	1	\$0.10 per page	Gen Fd
	Photocopy of affidavit / printed copy of scanned affidavit (not certified)	1	\$0.10 per page	Gen Fd
	Postage and handling	1	\$0.50 minimum	Gen Fd
	Precinct Maps: Digital Maps (Custom)	1	\$102 Set-up fee plus \$3 per Map	Gen Fd
	Precinct Maps: Digital Maps (Standard):	1	\$51 Set-up fee plus \$3 per map	Gen Fd
	Precinct Maps: Individuals	1	Individual Maps \$6 per page	Gen Fd
	Precinct Maps: Original Custom Printer/Plotter Maps. Set-Up fee per Job Plus Materials charge	1	Set-up fee \$102; Printing fee \$5 per page for paper size 11x17 or \$30 per page for paper size 40 x 60	Gen Fd
	Precinct Maps: Original Standard Printer/Plotter Maps, Set-Up fee per Job Plus Materials Charge	1	Set-up fee \$51 plus printing fee of \$5 per page for paper size 11x17 or \$30 per page for paper size 40 x 60	Gen Fd
	Statements of Voters: CD Rom Copies	1	\$82 per Report (full or partial)	Gen Fd
	Vote by mail voter information: Electronic version (Initial requests and Daily or Weekly Updates)	1	\$82 (Initial requests); \$41 (Updates: Daily or Weekly)	Gen Fd

**Roads and Airport Department - Airports**

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Aircraft Storage Waiting List	1	\$64 Annual Maintenance fee per list entry; Refundable Deposit per entry (\$153 for Tie-Down, \$308 for Shelter List and \$732.50 for Hangar List)	Fd 0061
	Banner Towing, Skywriting Operators or Aerial Applicators	1	\$97 to \$193 daily use fee, depending on weight	Fd 0061
	Charter or Air Taxi Flight Operations - Annual Fee for aircraft charter companies based at a County airport	1	\$1,270.50 for single aircraft (Annual permit will cover landing fee for the registered aircraft at all County-operated airports.)	Fd 0061
	Charter or Air Taxi Flight Operations - Annual Fee for Multiple Aircraft	1	\$2,541 for multiple aircraft (Annual permit will cover landing fee for the registered aircraft at all County-operated airports.)	Fd 0061
	Commercial Agreement Transmittal Fee	1	\$1,000 per agreement	Fd 0061
	Commercial Operations Fee	1	\$120 per year	Fd 0061
	Commercial Operators/FBO Waste Oil Fee	1	\$1.10 per quart	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Hangars	1	\$1,800 for Large Box (3,000 sq. ft.); \$1,475 for Large Box Hangar (San Martin Airport) (2,029 sq. ft.); \$2,331 for Large Box Hangar (San Martin Airport) (2,973 sq. ft.)	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Hangars	1	\$434.50 for Small T (784 sq. ft.) and \$594.50 for Small T (1,073 sq. ft.)	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Hangars	1	\$454.50 to \$1,221.50 (depending on size per square foot) for T-Hangar (San Martin Airport)	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Hangars	1	\$571.50 for Tall T (979 sq. ft.); \$580.50 for Tall T (994 sq. ft.); \$672 for Tall T (1,151 sq. ft.) and \$779.50 for Tall T (1,335 sq. ft.)	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Hangars	1	\$625 for Old County; \$103.50 for Old County Storage Unit; \$728.50 for Old County-Large (depending on size per square foot)	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Hangars	1	\$893.50 to \$1,098 for Regular Box (depending on size per square foot)	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Shelters	1	\$308 to \$385 per month (Depending on weight for Reid-Hillview Airport only)	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Tail-In Open Tie-Down, improved pavement	1	\$153 to \$223 per month (depending on weight) for Reid-Hillview Airport and \$109.50 to \$160 per month (depending on weight) for San Martin Airport	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Tail-In Open Tie-Down, unimproved pavement	1	\$115.50 to \$164 per month (depending on weight) for Reid-Hillview Airport and \$83.50 to \$117 per month (depending on weight) for San Martin Airport	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Taxi-In Open Tie-Down, improved pavement	1	\$192 to \$349.50 per month (depending on weight) for Reid-Hillview Airport and \$138 to \$280 per month (depending on weight) for San Martin Airport	Fd 0061

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	County-Based Aircraft: Taxi-In Open Tie-Down, improved pavement	1	Reid-Hillview Airport: \$349.50 per month for large aircraft only designated tie-downs or helicopter tie-downs; San Martin Airport: \$280 per month for large aircraft only designated tie-downs or helicopter tie-downs	Fd 0061
	County-Based Aircraft: Taxi-In Open Tie-Down, unimproved pavement	1	\$153 to \$333 per month (depending on weight) for Reid-Hillview Airport and \$109.50 to \$237.50 per month (depending on weight) for San Martin Airport	Fd 0061
	Daily and Monthly Parking Permit	1	\$7.50/day; \$73/mo. for Automobiles only and \$229/mo. for RV, Trailers and other oversized vehicles; Overnight guest permits will be issued free of charge to current tenants when applicable; \$153/month for Glider Trailer or Aircraft Trailer Parking	Fd 0061
	Fire Extinguisher Replacement	1	\$172.50 per Fire Extinguisher	Fd 0061
	Fuel Flowage Fee	1	\$0.10 per gallon for Reid-Hillview Airport and San Martin Airport; \$0.20 per gallon for PAO	Fd 0061
	High-Security Key Replacement	1	\$16 per key	Fd 0061
	High-Security Lock-Cylinder Replacement	1	\$119 per lock cylinder	Fd 0061
	High-Security Padlock Replacement	1	\$43.50 per padlock	Fd 0061
	Insurance Review - Fee deposit	1	\$1,599 (In connection with any application for Skydiving Operations Permits, the Permit Applicant shall reimburse the County for its actual outside legal counsel fee incurred, if any, related to review of the applicant's insurance submittals...	Fd 0061
	Landing Fees for Charter or Air Taxi Flight Operations	1	\$19.50 to \$76.50 per landing (per aircraft) depending on weight	Fd 0061
	Landing Fees for Charter or Air Taxi Flight Operations	1	\$48 to \$192.50 daily per aircraft; \$124 to \$500 monthly per aircraft, depending on weight	Fd 0061
	Late Payments and Penalties	1	\$50 per check fee for returned check; \$40 per month for Aircraft storage late fee; 10% of amount due per month for FBO late fee	Fd 0061
	Locksmith Charge	1	\$100 per incident	Fd 0061
	Mobile Catering Truck Operations Permit	1	\$23 per day and \$225 per month	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Blimp Storage and Operations	1	\$220 daily use fee and \$1,655 monthly use fee	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient Aircraft, hangars	1	\$11.50 for 0-4 hrs, \$23.50 for 4-8 hrs; \$46 for 8-24 hrs and \$46 for any portion of each succeeding 24 hour period thereafter	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient Aircraft, open tie-downs - 0-3500 lbs.	1	\$0 for 0-4 hrs; \$4.50 for 4-8 hrs; \$11.50 for 8-24 hrs and \$11.50 for any portion of each succeeding 24 hour period thereafter.	Fd 0061

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient Aircraft, open tie-downs - 3,501 to 5,200 lbs.	1	\$0 for 0-4 hrs; \$5 for 4-8 hrs; \$12.50 for 8-24 hrs and \$12.50 for any portion of each succeeding 24 hour period thereafter.	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient Aircraft, open tie-downs - 5,201 lbs and above	1	\$11.50 for 0-8 hrs; \$23 for 8-24 hrs and \$23 for any portion of each succeeding 24 hour period thereafter.	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient Aircraft, open tie-downs - Helicopter Parking	1	\$11.50 for 0-8 hrs, \$23 for 8-24 hrs; \$23 for any portion of each succeeding 24 hour period thereafter.	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient Aircraft, open tie-downs - Taxi-through Parking	1	\$11.50 for 0-8 hrs; \$23 for 8-24 hrs; \$23 for any portion of each succeeding 24 hour period thereafter	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient Aircraft, open tie-downs Transient Gliders	1	Transient Gliders will be billed for the number of tie-downs they occupy.	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient Aircraft, shelters	1	\$5.50 for 0-4 hrs, \$12.50 for 4-8 hrs; \$25 for 8-24 hrs and \$25 for any portion of each succeeding 24 hour period thereafter	Fd 0061
	Non-Based Aircraft: Transient billing convenience fee	1	\$12.50 per monthly billing (This fee will be added to each monthly billing when a parking invoice is not paid prior to vehicle departure.)	Fd 0061
	Rental Car Operations	1	10% of gross car rental receipts (Fixed base operator's or others who may sublease to, or offer as a part of their services, car rental services, shall pay a monthly fee based on the gross receipts which are received from car rentals.)	Fd 0061
	Self-Fueling Permit Flowage Annual Fee per aircraft	1	\$75 for Individual aircraft owner/operator and \$650 for Aircraft owned or operated by a Flying Club	Fd 0061
	Skydiving Operations Permits	1	\$191 daily fee; \$1,270.50 monthly fee; and \$12,705 annual fee	Fd 0061

#### Roads and Airport Department - Roads

	Accident Cost Recovery	1	Full Cost Recovery	Fd 0023
	Boring and Jacking/Directional Boring - per LOCATION	1	\$685 minimum, \$3,249 maximum	Fd 0023
	Building Plans Reimbursements	1	Based on estimated value of the contract	Fd 0023
	Contributions from local agencies for capital projects (VTA, Cities, Cooperative Projects, HP, Varian)	1	MOU - Cost Based - revised as needed	Fd 0023
	Curb and Gutter - per LOCATION - NEW Construction Only. Work is to be performed in accordance with County Standards and inspected by County before acceptance.	1	\$685 minimum, \$3,249 maximum for 1st 100 LF or less; and, a maximum charge of \$0.20 for each additional LF.	Fd 0023

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Driveway - Commercial Approaches - New Construction Only - per ENTRANCE to the roadway (a circular drive with an "in" and an "out" is 2 entrances). The initial issuance 24 months, additional \$62 for additional 6 months or portion thereof.	1	\$1,421 minimum, \$3,249 maximum for 1st entrance; and a maximum charge of \$230 for each additional entrance on the same property placed at the same time.	Fd 0023
	Driveway - Residential Approaches - New Construction Only - per ENTRANCE to the roadway (a circular drive with an "in" and an "out" is 2 entrances). The initial issuance 24 months, additional \$62 for additional 6 months or portion thereof.	1	\$685 minimum, \$3,249 maximum for 1st entrance; and, a maximum charge of \$230 for each additional entrance on the same property placed at the same time.	Fd 0023
	Dumpster Bin in ROW - per LOCATION	1	\$1,053	Fd 0023
	Filming - per EVENT/per DAY	1	\$1,369	Fd 0023
	Major and Minor Encroachments Permits	1	Minor Permit fee is based on Board Approved Fee Schedule: \$0 to \$9,137; Major Permits are billed based on actual expense.	Fd 0023
	Misc. work - per LOCATION - Remove or install fence, gate, landscape, mailbox, erosion control/C3 conformance, temporary power pole, signs, etc.	1	\$685 minimum, \$2,709 maximum	Fd 0023
	Oversize and/or Overweight Vehicles - Annual Blanket Permit - per YEAR	1	\$90	Fd 0023
	Oversize and/or Overweight Vehicles - per TRIP	1	\$16	Fd 0023
	Oversize Overweight vehicles moving permit	1	Minimum of \$16 to the maximum of \$90	Fd 0023
	Property Lease & Lease of Road Right-of-Way	1	Varies depending on property size and location	Fd 0023
	Real Estate Service: Easement or Quitclaim	3	Full Cost Recovery (\$1,700 deposit for estimated cost to process the application)	Fd 0023
	Real Estate Service: Exchange / Sale Agreement	3	Full Cost Recovery (\$4,500 deposit for estimated cost to process the application)	Fd 0023
	Real Estate Service: Permit to Enter or License Agreement	3	Full Cost Recovery (\$850 deposit for estimated cost to process the application)	Fd 0023
	Real Estate Service: Surcharge for Board / Committee Approval, if required	3	Full Cost Recovery (\$1,300 deposit for estimated cost to process the application)	Fd 0023
	Reimbursement from Airports Department for administrative support by Roads Department	1	Full Cost Recovery	Fd 0023
	Right of Way Vacation	1	\$600 - \$1,200 Per Application	Fd 0023
	Sale of Maps	1	\$10 per copy of Map	Fd 0023
	Sidewalk - per LOCATION - NEW Construction Only. Work is to be performed in accordance with County Standards and inspected by County before acceptance	1	\$685 minimum, \$2,881 maximum for 1st 400 SF or less; and, a maximum charge of \$0.20 for each additional SF.	Fd 0023

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Special Events Permits (On County Roads)	1	\$98 for Block Party (\$198 for Late Application), \$200 for Minor Special Events (\$300 for Late Application), \$200 for Expressive Activity (\$300 for Late Application) and Actual Costs for Major Special Events.	Fd 0023
	Striping and Markings - per LOCATION	1	\$1,421 minimum, \$2,157 maximum	Fd 0023
	Traffic Control per LOCATION	1	\$1,421	Fd 0023
	Tree Removal - per LOCATION (when there IS NOT a safety or property damage issue). Note: Requires the County to do a study, involving posting of the tree, a field review, an independent arborist's report, a recommendation to the County Board, and hearing.	1	\$1,421 minimum, \$1,789 maximum	Fd 0023
	Tree trimming by Commercial Contractor - per DAY	1	\$711 minimum, \$895 maximum	Fd 0023
	Tree trimming by Commercial Contractor per YEAR (Note: Based on only 52 days of work - per YEAR (1 day/week)	1	\$8,953 minimum, \$9,137 maximum	Fd 0023
	Tree trimming by Residents per DAY when a portion of the street is blocked during the trimming process.	1	\$281	Fd 0023
	Trench Cut Fees	1	Based on CPI index and Consultant Study	Fd 0023
	Trenching for Existing Work - Each Continuous Operation - per LOCATION (same trench/same length) - Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drain, Gas/Electric/Water lines, etc. - does NOT include the cost of roadway replacement (Trench Cut Fee)	1	\$1,053 minimum, \$3,605 maximum for 1st 100 LF or less; and a maximum charge of \$0.20 for each additional LF.	Fd 0023
	Trenching for New Work - Each Continuous Operation - per LOCATION - does NOT include the cost of roadway replacement (Trench Cut Fee)	1	\$685 minimum, \$3,249 maximum for 1st 100 LF or less; and a maximum charge of \$0.10 for each additional LF.	Fd 0023
	Utility Poles - Work on Existing poles only - replace transformer; replace wiring; replace mast arm; etc. - per LOCATION - ALL CLSA (County Lighting Service Area) work areas to be reviewed by Electrical Design.	1	\$1,619 minimum, \$1,987 maximum	Fd 0023
	Utility Structure - New or Remove existing - Above or Below ground - per LOCATION - Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drain, Gas/Electric/Water lines, utility poles, etc. - does NOT include maintenance, repair or the cost of roadway replacement (Trench Cut Fee).	1	\$843 minimum, \$3,775 maximum	Fd 0023
	Utility work - per YEAR - perform routine maintenance of existing utility boxes (Note: This does NOT include repairs or replacements of ANY kind).	1	\$1,001 minimum, \$2,289 maximum	Fd 0023

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Utility work-per LOCATION - Repair or Replace existing -This item includes either Routine or Emergency Repair of existing utilities i.e. Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drain, Gas/Electric/Water lines, etc.-does NOT include utility poles or the roadway replacement.	1	\$1,053 minimum, \$1,789 maximum	Fd 0023
	Vendor's Permit - per YEAR - yard sales, garage sales, produce sales, flowers/plants sales, etc. which are located within the County's ROW (not on the sidewalk or roadway) and in accordance with County requirements.	1	\$649	Fd 0023
<b>Social Services Agency</b>				
	Adoption Fees for prospective parents	1	\$500 per adoption	Gen Fd
	Parents Fee (for child care services)	1	Based on Family Size and Gross Income (per State approved Family Fee Schedule)	Gen Fd
<b>Social Services Agency - Public Administrator/ Guardian/ Conservator [PAGC]</b>				
	Bond fee (based on bond fee calculation for LPS Person & Estate, Probate, PA and Trust)	1	Annual charge based on Client's total net assets (cash + inventory - mortgage): \$0 if net assets < \$2,000; \$25 if net assets \$2,000 to \$10,000; 0.0025 x net assets if over \$10,000	Gen Fd
	Boxes (For LPS, Probate, Public Administration and Trust)	1	\$0.95 small box; \$1.94 medium box; \$2.54 large box	Gen Fd
	Extra Fee (For LPS, Probate, PA and Trust)	1	\$70 for Estate Property Technicians; \$85 for Estate Admn. Assistants; \$90 for Deputy PG/EA; \$125 for PG Management Staff	Gen Fd
	Fiduciary Tax Preparation Fee (For Public Administration and Trust)	1	Fee based on Fiduciary Tax Preparation rates	Gen Fd
	Individual Tax Preparation Fee (For LPS Person & Estate and Probate Person & Estate)	1	Based on individual tax preparation rate	Gen Fd
	Monthly Fee for LPS Person & Estate and Probate Person & Estate (Can continue to charge 1 month after client is terminated and 3 months after client deceases)	1	\$35 before July, 1993; \$83.33 August, 1993 to July 2003; \$104.16 August, 2003 to 7/19/2009; \$125 from 7/20/2009 to current	Gen Fd
	Monthly Fee for LPS Person Only (Can continue to charge 1 month after client is terminated and 3 months after client deceases)	1	\$75, if court authorizes	Gen Fd
	Start-up Fee (Investigation Fee) - For LPS and Probate (Person & Estate)	1	\$245 before 7/20/2003; \$740 from 7/20/2003 to 7/19/2009; \$900 from 7/20/2009 to current	Gen Fd
	Statutory Fee (Accounting Fee) for Public Administration (PA)	1	Based on Client's total net assets (Cash + Inventory - Mortgage): 4% of first \$100,000; 3% of next \$100,000; 2% of next \$800,000; 1% of next \$9,000,000; 0.5% of next \$15,000,000	Gen Fd

Department	Description of Fee/Charge	F/N	Fee Per Unit of Service or item	Fund
	Storage Fee	1	Based on PAG Storage rates for size/items stored	Gen Fd
	Trust fee	1	\$90 x hrs (total counts of transactions/10) before 7/19/2011; \$125/month from 7/19/2011 to present	Gen Fd

Footnotes (F/N): 1 = No Change from Prior Year, 2 = Modified, 3 = New Fee, 4 = Accept ePayment - Convenience Fee absorbed by County, 5 = Accept ePayment - Convenience Fee paid by Customer, 6 = Department fee plus Inspection and Review Fee from Roads Department.